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WIRELESS

Friday, October 26, 2018

Connecticut Siting Council
Executive Director / Staff Attorney
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification — 93 Lake St, Manchester, CT, 06042 — SITE ID: CT52XC027

To Whom It May Concern:

® SAC Wireless, on behalf of Sprint, is requesting the necessary approvals from Connecticut Siting
Council {CSC) our scope of work for an existing Sprint facility located at 93 Lake St, Manchester,
CT, 06042, Scope of work is as follows:
o Sprint is proposing to install fiber at the telecommunication facility located at the above
address.
o No tower work will be performed; only ground work. Therefore, no structural analysis or
RF analysis required
o Site is located at the coordinates {Lat/Long): 41.78920000, -72.48220000
o The underlying property owner of the site is Alan Rosetto.
® RF Engineers have determined this minor modification is required to help increase the network
for the residents and the workforce within the local jurisdiction by offering faster data transfer
speeds, fewer dropped calls and higher capacity.
o (SC, please e-mail me any receipts for application fees and/or fees due after plan review, prior
to permit issuance. If any questions or concerns arise, please contact me at 312-895-4977 x
8532.

e We greatly appreciate your help with this proposed Sprint facility upgrade.

cc:
Jay Moran James Davis Greg Smith Alen Rossetto
Mayor of Manchester  Zoning Enforcement Chief Building Official 23 Longview Dr
149 Strawberry Lane Officer 494 Main Street Lancaster NH 03584
Manchester, CT06040 494 Main Street Manchester, CT 06045
Manchester, CT 06045
Best Regards,

Anthony Unbina
Anthony Urbina | Zoning & Permitting Specialist] C: (312) 895-4977 ext. 8532
SAC Wireless, 540 W. Madison, 9™ Floor, Chicago, IL 60661

54¢ ¥, Madison, & Floor, Chleago, IL 60861 T 847.944.160¢ 847.981.570Q7





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT (06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siling.councii@ct.gov
Internet: ci.g()Wcsc

Daniel F. Caruso

Chairman

May 13, 2008

Julie Kohler, Esq.
Carrie Larson, Esg.
Cchen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93
Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney. Kohler:

By its Decision and Order dated May 8, 2008, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) granted
a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction,
maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facxhty located at 93 Lake Street,

Manchester, Connecticut.

Enclosed are the Cogpeil’s Certificate, Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order.

S¢Derek Phelps
Executive Director

SDP/DM/cm

Enclosures (4)

GADOCKETS351351CERTPRG.DOC

Affirmative Action 7 Equel Opporfunite Employer





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 066051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-29350
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
[nternet: ct.gov/esce

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

CERTIFICATE
OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED
DOCKET NO. 351

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50k, as amended, the Connecticut Siting Council hereby
issues a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Optasite Towers LLC for
the construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake
Street, Manchester, Connecticut. This Certificate is issued in accordance with and subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in the Decision and Order of the Council on May 8, 2008.

By order of the Council,

’f Daniel F. Caruso, Chairman
May 8. 2008

GADOCKETSY35 W31 CERTPKG.DOC

Affirmative Action [ Equel Oppornmity Ewplever





STATEOF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: {860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet; ct.gov/cse

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

May 13, 2008

TO: Parties and Intervenors
FROM: S. Derek Phelps, Executive Dircr ::
RE: DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towe ¢ LLC and Omnipoint Communications,

Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need for the construction, mainienance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut,

By its Decision and Order dated May 8, 2008, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) granted
a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction, maintenance

and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester,
Connecticut,

Enclosed are the Council’s Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order.

SDP/DM/ cm
Enclosures (3)

¢: ~State Documents Librarian

GADOCKETSI51N351CERTPKG.DOC

GONS TICUT ST Gk
Affirmanive Aceion 7 Eguad Opperomine Emplover






Daniel F. Caruso

Chairman

May 13, 2008

" TO:

FROM:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: {860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2650
E-Mail: siting.council@ci.gov
Internet: ct.gov/cse

Classified/Legal Supervisor
351080512

The Hartford Courant

285 Broad St.

Hariford, CT 06115

Classified/Legal Supervisor
351080512

Journal Inquirer

P.O.Box 510

Manchester, CT 06045-0510

Carriann Mulcahy, Secretary

DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications,
Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need for the construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

Please publish the attached notice as soon as possible, but not on Saturday, Sunday, or a holiday.

Please send an affidavit of publication and invoice to my attention.

Thank you.

CM

GADOCKETSR31\331CERTPK G DOC

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirnarive Avelon f Fapaed Qppostaniny Emplover





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT (6051
Phaone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: {860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.councii@ct.gov
Internet: ct.govicse

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairmun

NOTICE

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p (d), the Conmecticut Siting Council (Council)
announces that, on May 8, 2008, the Council issued Findings of Fact, an Opinion, and a Decision
and Order approving an application from Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications,
Inc. for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction,
maintenance and operation of a felecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street,
Manchester, Connecticut This application record is available for public inspection in the

Council’s office, Ten Franklin Sq-uare, New Britain, Connecticut

GADOCKETSGSNSI1CERTPKG.DOC

Affirmaiive Aetion / Egual Opportanity Emplever





DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. 3 _ Council
May 8, 2008
Findings of Fact
Introduction

Pursuant to Chapter 277a, Sections 16-50g et seq. of the Connecticut General Statutes
(CGS), as amended, and Section 16-50j-1 et. seq. of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies (RCSA), Optasite Towers LLC {Optasite) and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
(T-Mobile) applied to the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) on November 2, 2007 for
the construction, operation, and maintenance of a telecommunications facility that would
include a steel monopole tower 110 feet tall. The facility would be located at 93 Lake Street
in the Town of Manchester, Connecticut. (Optasite 1, p. 1}

Optasite is a Delaware limited liability company with offices at One Research Drive, Suite
200C, Westborough, Massachusetts. It would construct and maintain the proposed facility.
(Optasite 1, p. 3)

T-Mobile is a Delaware corporation with a Connecticut office at 35 Griffin Road South,
Bloomfield, Connecticut. The company and its affiliated entities are licensed by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) to construct and operate a personal wireless services
system in Connecticut. T-Mobile does not conduct any other business in the State of
Connecticut other than the provision of wireless services under FCC rules and regulations.
(Optasite 1, p. 3)

The parties in this proceeding are the applicants, Optasite and T-Mobile. Laurie Morrone,
an abutting landowner, was made a party at the public hearing. (Transcript, January 29,
2008, 3:10 p.m. [Tr. 1], pp. 5-6)

The proposed Facility would provide service in the Town of Manchester, particularly along
Route 6, Route 44 and adjacent areas. (Optasite 1, p. 1)

Pursuant to CGS § 16-50m, the Council, after giving due notice thereof, held a public
hearing on January 29, 2008, beginning at 3:10 p.m. and continuing at 7:00 p.m. at Lincoln
Center, 494 Main Street in Manchester, Connecticut. (Tr. 1, p. 2 ff)

The Council re-opened the hearing on this application on April 4, 2008, beginning at 1:35
p.m., to consider additional testimony and evidence regarding coverage in the vicinity of
the proposed tower and whether the use of existing sites might meet the coverage needs of
the apphicant. (Fr. 3, p. 1)





Docket 351: Manchester
Findings of Fact
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10.

.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

The Council and its staff conducted an inspection of the proposed site on January 29, 2008,
beginning at 2:00 p.m. On the day of the field inspection, the applicants flew a balloon
from approximately 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m, to simulate the height of the proposed tower.
The weather conditions were overcast with little to no winds. (Ir. 1, p. 33)

Pursuant to CGS § 16-30/(b), notice of the applicants’ intent to submit this application was
published on October 27 and October 30, 2007 in the Hartford Courant and on October 26
and October 29, 2007 in the Journal Inquirer. (Optasite 1, p. 4; Hartford Courant Affidavit
of Publication dated October 31, 2007 and Manchester Journal Inquirer Affidavit of
Publication dated November 15, 2007)

In accordance with CGS § 16-50/(b), Optasite sent notices of its intent to file an application
with the Council to each person appearing of record as owner of property abutting the
property on which the site is located. (Optasite 1, p. 4, Exhibit F)

Optasite received return receipts from all but five abutting property owners. Optasite sent a
second certified mailing to these abutters on or about December 17, 2007, Optasite received
one additional retorn receipt from its second mailing. (Optasite 2, Response 1)

Optasite sent a third mailing to the four abutters from whom receipts were received. It did
not receive receipts from these four abutters. (1r. 1, p. 34)

Pursnant to CGS § 16-50{ (b), Optasite provided notice to all federal, state, regional, and
local officials and agencies listed therein. (Optasite 1, p. 4, Exhibit D)

Optasite posted a four-foot by six-foot sign near the point at which the proposed tower’s
access road would meet Lake Street. The sign informed passersby of Optasite’s pending
application and how to contact the Council. [t was installed on January 10, 2008. (Tr. 1, pp.
33-34)

State Agency Comments

Pursuant to CGS § 16-50/, the Council solicited comments on Optasite’s application from
the following state departments and agencies: Department of Environmental Protection,
Department of Public Health, Council on Environmental Quality, Department of Public
Utility Control, Office of Policy and Management, Department of Economic and
Community Development, and the Department of Transportation. The Council’s letters
requesting comments were sent on January 2, 2008 and February 4, 2008. (CSC Hearing
Package dated January 2, 2008; Letter to State Department Heads dated April 7, 2008)

The Connecticut Department of Transportation (ConnDOT) responded to the Council’s
solicitation with no comments. (ConnDOT letter dated January 22, 2008)

With the exception of ConnDOT, no comments were received from any state agencies.
(Record)
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25,

26.

Municipal Consultation

On June 28, 2007, Optasite submitted a letter and a technical report to the Town of
Manchester regarding the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, p. 19; Exhibit M)

On July 19, 2007, representatives of Optasite met with Manchester officials Mark Pelegrini,
Director of Economic Development, Jack McCoy, Chief Information Officer, and Robert
Dusza, Project and Technical Support Manager, o discuss its proposed facility. (Optasite 1,
p. 19) :

The Town of Manchester has indicated an interest in locating emergency service equipment
on this proposed facility. (Optasite 3, Prefiled Testimony of Keith Coppins)

Manchester’s interest in placing antennas on the proposed tower was confirmed by Jack
McCoy, Manchester’s Chief Information Officer, at the public hearing. (Ir. 1, pp. 14-15)

Optasite would provide space, for no charge, on the proposed tower to the Town of
Manchester for its public safety communications antennas. (Optasite 1, p. 9)

Public Need for Service

The United States Congress, through adoption of the Telecommunications Act of 1996
(Act), recognized the important public need for high quality telecommunication services
throughout the United States. The purpose of this Act, which was a comprehensive
overhaul of the Communications Act of 1934, was to “provide for a competitive,
deregulatory national policy framework designed to accelerate rapidly private sector
deployment of advanced telecommunications and information technologies to all
Americans.” (Optasite 1, pp. 4-5)

The Act prohibits local and state bodies from discriminating among providers of functionally
equivalent services. (Council Administrative Notice, Telecommunications Act of 1996)

The Act prohibits any state or local agency from regulating telecommunications towers on
the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent that such
towers and equipment comply with FCC’s regulations concerning such emissions. This Act
also blocks the Council from prohibiting or acting with the effect of prohibiting the
provision of personal wireless service. (Council’ Administrative Notice,
Telecommunications Act of 1996)

In an effort to ensure the benefits of wireless technologies to all Americans, Congress
enacted the Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999 (the 911 Act). The
purpose of this legislation was to promote public safety through the deployment of a
seamless, nationwide emergency communications infrastructure that includes wireless
communications services. (Optasite 1, p. 6)
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27.

28.

29.

30

31.

32,

The proposed facility would be an integral component of T-Mobile’s E911 network.
(Optasite 1, p. 7)

Site Selection

On January 18, 2007, Optasite submitted an application to the Council for a proposed
facility at 1027 Middle Turnpike East in Manchester. This application was designated as
Docket 328. In response to concerns about this site raised by Manchester residents and
elected officials, Optasite continued to investigate other possible locations for a facility in
this areca of Manchester. {Optasite 1, Exhibit T)

Subsequent to the filing of Docket 351, Optasite notified the Council in a letter dated
December 5, 2007 that it was formally withdrawing Docket 328. (Tr. 1, pp. 79 ff))

During its initial search for a facility location, Optasite considered several other properties
in addition to the 1027 Middle Turnpike East property. These properties and assessments of
their suitability are listed in the table below:

L nsidere

Town of Manchester property, 1052 Middle | Reservoir related property; land use

Turnpike East restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 550 Lydall | Reservoir related property; land use

Street restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 199 New | Reservoir related property; land use

Bolton Road restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 226 Lake | Reservoir related property, land use

Street restrictions preclude towers

Rieg Realty property, 784 Middle Turnpike | Located next to subdivision; little to no

East : natural screening

990 Middle Turnpike East Part of residential subdivision; little
. natural screening

Capstone Builders property, 175 New Bolton | Property owner had other development

Road plans

(Optasite 1, Exhibit 1)

As a result of its continued search during the time Docket 328 was pending, Optasite
entered into a lease for property off Lake Street owned by Alan Rossetto, which is the host
property for the facility proposed in this certificate application. (Optasite 1, Exhibit I)

The Lake Street site would enable T-Mobile to extend its coverage farther up Lake Street
towards Box Mountain at a lower height than would be possible at the Middle Turnpike
East site proposed in the previous Docket 328. (Tr. 1, p. 41)
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33.

Optasite identified 17 communications towers within approximately four miles of the
proposed Lake Street site. However, none of these towers were deemed suitable for
achieving T-Mobile’s coverage objectives, primarily because they would provide redundant
coverage or because they could not cover the target area. These towers are listed in the
following table.

.130 Vernon Rdéd,

."'280 guyed lattice (7-

2.29 mi. to cast

163)

Mountamtop

Bolton Mobile on tower (@ | Enterprises

134°)
200 Boston Turnpike, 63" self-supporting | United Cable TV | 1.03 mi. to east
Bolton lattice Corp
230 Box Mountain, 200°  self-supporting | Marcus 1.56 mi. to
Bolton lattice Communications northeast
49 South Street, 120° monopole AT&T 2.73 mi. to east
Bolton
12 Carpenter Road, 140" monopole ¢7- | MCF [.11 mi. to
Bolton Mobile on tower @ | Communications southeast

127)
190 Olcott Street, 155" utility structure | CL&P 4.01 mi. to west
Manchester
239 Middle Turapike | 190° monopole (7- | Town of Manchester | 1.56 mi. to west
East, Manchester Mobile on fower @

266 Center Street,

128’ monopole

Crown Media

2.79 mi. to west

Manchester ,
53 Slater Street, 155" monopole (7- | Sprint 2.88 mi. to
Manchester Mobile on tower @ northwest

133
60 Adams Street, 14(’ monopole William B. 3.73 mi. to west
Manchester Thornton
Olcott Street, 2007 self-supporting | CL&P/NU 4.11 mi. to west
Manchester lattice
60 Industrial Park Road, | 175" monopole (7- | Millenicom & G&K | 3.51 mi. to
Vernon Mobile on iower @ | Beauregard northeast

173 '
53 Diane Drive, 45> self-supporting | Ali & Hajar | 1.8 mi. to northeast
Vernon lattice Shakidai
Love Lane, 202 guyed lattice Freedom Comm. Of | 3.96 mi. to west
Manchester , Connecticut, Inc.
640 Hilliard Street, 150’ monopole Optasite 3.56 mi. to west
Manchester
269 Box Mountain Road, | 180° self-supporting | William Stanek 2.18 mi. to
Bolton lattice northeast
296 Box Mountain Road, | 150° self-supporting | Eleanne Denton 1.63 mi. to
Bolton lattice Rhodes northeast

{Optasite 1, p. 8; Exhibit H; Optasite 2, A7; Tr. 1, pp. 63-65)
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34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

40

41.

42,

43,

44.

Locating its antennas on the tower at 200 Boston Turnpike would not enable T-Mobile to
achieve its coverage objectives in its target area because signals from this location would
be blocked to the west by terrain. (Tr. 1, pp. 63-64; Optasite 9, A4y

Antennas at 200 Boston Turnpike would provide coverage redundant to the site in Bolton
(12 Carpenter Road) that was approved in the Council’s Docket 323. (Optasite 9, A5)

In order to fill coverage gaps on either side of Box Mountain, T-Mobile proposes to
construct sites on both sides of Box Mountain. The proposed site at Lake Street is one of
the planned sites. T-Mobile is negotiating with the Town of Vernon for the use of another
site. These two sites would allow T-Mobile to utilize the existing terrain to contain signals
to localized footprints. The prospective site in Vernon would not be able to cover the area
that would be covered from the proposed Lake Street site but would cover a separate gap
that T-Mobile experiences. (Optasite 9, A6)

Existing towers at 269 and 296 Box Mountain Drive are located at sufficiently high
elevations that antennas on these towers would create interference problems for T-Mobile’s
network. (Optasite 9, A7)

Repeaters, microcell transmitters, distributed antenna systems and other types of
transmitting technologies are not a practicable or feasible means to provide service within
the coverage gap T-Mobile is seeking to cover due to significant terrain variations and tree
cover in the area, as well as other practical considerations. (Optasite 1, pp. 7-8)

Site Description

Optasite’s proposed facility is located at 93 Lake Street in Manchester in the west central
portion of a 23.4 acre parcel used as a residence, with an associated garage and a pool, and
owned by Alan Rossetto. (See Figure 1) (Optasite 1, p. 2)

The Rossetto property is located in an RR residential zone. (Optasite 1, p. 2)

Wireless communications towers are allowed in RR zones as a special exception. (Optasite
1, bulk filed Manchester Zoning Regulations)

At the proposed location, Optasite would lease a 70-foot by 70-foot parcel in order to erect
a 110-foot, self-supporting monopole tower within a 70-foot by 70-foot compound that
would be enclosed by an eight-foot high chain link fence. (Optasite 1, p. 2; Exhibit B,
Compound Plan) '

The proposed tower would be located at 41° 47° 20.7” north latitude and 72° 28’ 55.5” west
longitude. Its ground elevation would be 467 feet above mean sea level. (Optasite 1,
Exhibit N and Exhibit B, Sheet A02)

The tower would be designed to accommodate up to four antenna platforms and equipment
and Manchester public safety functions. (Optasite 1, p. 9)
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45. The tower would be designed in accordance with the specifications of the Electronic
Industries Association Standard ANSI/EIA/TIA-222-G, “Structural Standards for Steel
Antenna Towers and Antenna Support Structures,” in accordance with the International
Building Code. (Optasite 2, A3)

46. T-Mobile would initially install six antennas on a platform at a centerline height of 107
feet. T-Mobile would eventually install up to nine antennas, three per sector on the tower.
(Optasite 1, p. 9; Tr. 1, pp. 55-56)

47.  T-Mobile would utilize an equipment shelter, approximately 10 feet by 12 feet, to house its
ground equipment. (Optasite 1, p. 9)

48. T-Mobile would use battery back-up power. (Optasite 2, A9)

49,  Approximately 681 cubic yards of cut would be required to develop this site. No fill would
be required. (Optasite 2, AS)

50. Vehicular access to the proposed facility would extend from Lake Street approximately
1,133 feet over a new gravel drive. This drive would have to cross a separate parcel, also
owned by Alan Rossetto, to reach the parcel on which the facility would be located.
Optasite does have a lease with Mr. Rossetto that provides it with the right to traverse the
other property. (See Figure 3) (Optasite 1, p. 10; Exhibit B)

51. The existing driveway to the Rossetto property could not be used for access because it is
not wide enough to accommodate Optasite’s needs, it crosses the Algonguin gas line, and
Mr. Rossetto does not have the legal right to grant another party access to the shared right-
of-way. (Tr. 1, pp. 39-40; Tr. 2, pp. 31-32)

52. Utility service for the proposed facility would be extended underground from an existing
utility pole on Lake Street and would run adjacent to the gravel access drive. (Optasite 1, p.
10; Exhibit Sheet A02)

53. Should the presence of ledge be discovered during the geotechnical investigation, Optasite
would prefer chipping over blasting. (Optasite 2, A6)

54. The proposed tower’s setback radius would be contained within the Rossetto property.
(Optasite 1, Exhibit B)

55. There are 21 residences located within 1,000 feet of the proposed tower. (Optasite 1,
Exhibit B)

56. The closest residence is located 431 feet to the west of the proposed tower. It is owned by
Raymond Gagnon and Jill Lavoie. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B; Optasite 2, A4)

57. The Rossetto residence is located approximately 440 feet to the east of the proposed
facility. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B, Drawing A01)

58. Land use in the vicinity of the proposed site is generally medium density residential.
(Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 1)
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59.

60.

6l.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Optasite’s estimated cost of construction for this facility, which does not include T-
Mobile’s antennas and support equipment, is:

Tower and foundation “§ 74,000
Site development 74,000
Utility installation 31,000
Total costs $179,000

(Optasite 1, p. 20)

Environmental Considerations

The proposed fac'ility would have no effect on historic, architectural, or archacological
resources listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. (Optasite 4,
Appendix E — Letter from Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer, dated January 3,
2008)

There are no state- or federally-listed species or significant natural communities known to
be located in the immediate vicinity of the proposed facility. (Optasite 4, p. 5)

There are two small ponds in the northeast corner of the Rossetto property that are over
1,000 feet from the location of the proposed tower. (Tr. 1, p. 25)

Soil erosion control measures and other best management practices would be established
and maintained throughout the construction of the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, p. 18)

The existing vegetation in the vicinity of the proposed facility consists primarily of mature, |
mixed deciduous hardwood species with an average estimated height of 65 feet. (Optasite
1, p. 12) '

Ten trees with a diameter of six inches or more at breast height would be removed during
the development of the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B)

The Federal Aviation Administration determined that the proposed facility would not be a
hazard to air navigation and would not require marking or lighting. (Optasite 1, Exhibit N)

The maximum power density from the radio frequency emissions of T-Mobile’s proposed
antennas was calculated to be 4.57% of the standard for Maximum Permissible Exposure,
as adopted by the FCC, at the base of the proposed tower. This calculation was based on a
methodology prescribed by the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No.
65E, Edition 97-01 (August 1997) that assumes all antennas would be pointed at the base of
the tower and all channels would be operating simultaneously. (Optasite 1, p. 14)
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Visibility

68. The proposed tower would be visible year round from approximately 34 acres. Most of this
acreage is focated on the host property or its immediate vicinity. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

69. The proposed tower would be seasonally visible from an additional 39 acres. Most of this
acreage is located within one-quarter mile of the tower location. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

70.  Approximately 12 residences would have partial year round views of the proposed tower.

{Optasite 1, Exhibit I, p. 4)

71.  Approximately eight additional residences would have seasonal views of the proposed

tower. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

72.  No views of the tower would be anticipafed from the Shenipsit Trail, which passes within
I.1 miles east of the proposed site. (Optasite 1, p. 13; Exhibit J, p. 4, Viewshed Map)

73. The visibility of the proposed tower from different vantage points in the surrounding
vicinity is summarized in the following table. (See Figure 7)

Location Visible | Approx. Portion | Approx. Distance and
of (110" Tower Direction to Tower
Visible (ft.)
Site Site
1 — Restdence at 93 Lake Street (host " Yes 80° 450 feet, NW
property
2 — Intersection of Garth Read and Yes 10’ 2200 feet; NE

Chilstone Lane

(Optasite 1, Exhibit J)

Existing and Proposed Wireless Coverage

74. T-Mobile is licensed to operate at the following frequencies in Manchester:

Upper 2/3 A Band

TX: 1935.00 MHz to 1945.00 MHz
RX: 1855 MHz to 1865.00 MHz

AWS 1
TX:2140 MHz to 2145 MHz
RX: 1740 MHz to 1745 MHz

AWS 2

TX:21210 MHz to 2120 MHz

RX: 1710 MHz to 1720 MHz

(Optasite 2, A10)
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75,

T-Mobile’s minimum design receive signal level threshold is -84 dBm, which is the lower
limit at which T-Mobile can provide in-vehicle coverage to its network users. For reliable
in-building coverage, T-Mobile requires a receive signal level strength of -76 dBm.
(Optasite 2, Al1) :

76. T-Mobile’s existing signal strength in the area that would be served from the proposed site
ranges from -84 dBm to -105 dBm. (See Figure 4) (Optasite 2, A12)
77. T-Mobile has a coverage gap along Routes 6 and 44(Middle Turnpike East) in the area of
the proposed site of approximately 1.44 miles. (Optasite 2, A 14)
78. The distance on Routes 6 and 44 that T-Mobile could cover from this site would be 2.04
miles. {Optasite 2, A15)
79.  The total area T-Mobile would cover from the proposed site is 2.0 square miles. (Optasite
2, Al3)
80, The area covered from this site would be limited by the terrain in the immediate vicinity. .
(Tr. 3, pp. 8-10)
81. From the proposed location, T-Mobile would hand off signals with the sites identified
below:
Site ID Site Location Type of Facility T-Mobile Distance and
' Antenna Ht. Direction to Site
CT11177B 47 Main Street, 118’ water tank 116 feet  above | 2.3 miles to north
Vernon ' ground level (AGL)
CT11140J 60 Industrial Park Rd, | 175 monopole 173 feet AGL 3.5 miles to
Vernon northeast
CT11180C 130 Vernon Road, 280° self-supporting | 134 feet AGL 2.3 miles to east
Bolton lattice tower
CT11384D 5 Glen Road, 70° smokestack 70 feet AGL 1.9 miles to
Manchester southeast
CTI11501E 122 Roate 6, Andover | 150° monopole 137 feet AGL 4.9 miles to
southeast
CT11365D 239 Middle Tpk East, | 180" monopole 163 feet AGL 1.6 miles to west
Manchester
CT11187D 494 Main Street, 57" rooftop 45 feet AGL 2.2 miles to west
Manchester _
CT11320A 63 Elm Street, 198° smokestack 196 feet AGL 2.9 miles to west
Manchester
CTi1377C 55 Slater Street, 155’ monopole 133 feet AGL 2.8 miles to
Manchester northwest
CTHAO076D 14-16 Carpenter Road, | 140° monopole 127 feet AGL 1.1 miles to
Bolton sottheast

{Optasite 2, A16)
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82.

The extent and signal strength of overlap in coverage from the proposed site and the

surrounding hand-off sites varies from site to site. The table below summarizes what these
overlaps are.

Site ID Site Location Overlap with Proposed Site

CT11177B 47 Main Street, Vernon No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at fringe signal strengths.

CT11140J 60 Industrial Park Rd, No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover

Vernon ‘ would be at on-street levels (fringe).

CT11180C 130 Vernon Road, Bolton | No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at on street levels (fringe). Proposed site would hand
off to CTHAO076D on Carpenter Road before handing off to
this site. _

CT11384D 5 Glen Road, Manchester | No appreciable overlap at -84 dBm desigh threshold; potential
handover would be at on street levels (fringe) just south of

- Middle Turnpike.

CTI1I501E 122 Route 6, Andover No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at on-street levels (fringe).

CT11365D 239 Middle Tpk East, Approximately .75 miles coverage overlap at -84 dBm design

Manchester threshold.
CT11187D 494 Main Street, No handovers at -84 dBm design threshold levels; proposed
Manchester site would hand off calls to CT11365D (239 Middle Tpk )
before handing calls to this sife.

CT11320A 63 Elm Street, Manchester | No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at fringe signal strengths.

CT11377C 55 Slater Street, No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover

Manchester would be at fringe signal strengths.
CTHAO076D 14-16 Carpenter Road, Approximately 0.25 miles of coverage overlap at -84 dBm
Bolton design threshold signal strength.
(Optasite 9, A2) :
83. The minimum height at which T-Mobile could achieve its coverage objective from this

proposed site is 107 feet AGL for the antennas’ centerline. (See Figures 5 and 6) (Optasite

2, Al7)

84.

At heights below 107 feet, a gap in T-Mobile’s coverage would develop on Middie

Turnpike East (Routes 6 and 44) to the east of the proposed site. (Tr. 1, p. 44; Optasite 9,

A3)
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(Optasite 1, Exhibit B)
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph of Site Vicini
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Figure 3: Facility Site Plan
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Figure 4: T-Mobile’s Existing Coverage
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. Figure 5: Coverage from Proposed Site at 107°
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Figure 6: T-Mobile Composite Coverage with Proposed Site at 107°
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(Optasite 1, Exhibit J)
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DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. } Council
May 8, 2008
Opinion

On November 2, 2007, Optasite Towers LLC (Optasite) and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
(T-Mobile) applied to the Connecticut Siting Council {Council) for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
wireless telecommunications facility to be located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.
Optasite and T-Mobile are seeking to develop a facility on a 23.4 acre parcel owned by Alan
Rossetto. The Rossetio property was being used as a single-family residence at the time of
application. The applicants’ objective in locating a facility at this location is to provide service in
the Town of Manchester, particularly along Route 6, Route 44 and adjacent areas.

Optasite proposes to construct a 110-foot steel monopole within a 70-foot by 70-foot compound
in a wooded area in the west central portion of the Rossetto property. No landscaping is being
proposed as the area around the facility site is well-vegetated. Vehicular access to the proposed
facility would extend from Lake Street approximately 1,133 feet over a new gravel drive. Utility
service for the proposed facility would be extended underground from an existing utility pole on
Lake Street and would run adjacent to the gravel access drive. The fower would be designed to
accommodate up to four antenna platforms and equipment and Manchester public safety
functions. The Town of Manchester has indicated an interest in locating antennas on this tower.

The proposed tower would be visible year round from approximately 34 acres. Most of this
acreage is located on the host property or its immediate vicinity. It would also be seasonally
visible from an additional 39 acres. Most of this acreage is located within one-quarter mile of the
tower location. Approximately 12 residences would have partial year round views of the proposed
tower, and eight additional residences would have seasonal views of the proposed tower. The
proposed tower’s setback radius would be contained within the Rossetto property.

The existing vegetation in the vicinity of the proposed facility consists primarily of mature, mixed
deciduous hardwood species with an average estimated height of 65 feet. Ten frees with a
diameter of six inches or more at breast height would be removed during the development of the
facility. The closest wetlands to the facility are two small ponds in the northeast corner of the
Rossetto property that are over 1,000 feet away and would not be affected by construction of the
proposed facility. '
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The proposed facility would have no effect on historic, architectural, or archaeological resources
listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. There are no state- or federally-
listed species or significant natural communities known to be located in the immediate vicinity of
the proposed facility.

In the course of searching for a site to provide coverage to its target area in Manchester, T-Mobile
identified 17 other telecommunications towers within a four mile radius of its proposed Lake
Street facility. After thoroughly investigating the coverage possible from each of these towers, T-
Mobile concluded that none of these sites could provide the same extent of coverage as the
proposed site. Coverage from the other sites was constrained by terrain difficulties or would be
redundant to other T-Mobile sites that are on-line. Placing its antennas on the towers on Box
Mountain would create interference problems for T-Mobile’s existing sites as far away as
Hartford. The Council believes that the proposed tower would provide needed coverage that
could not be duplicated by the shared use of an existing tower.

After reviewing the record in this proceeding, the Council finds that the proposed facility is
located in an area where it would have minimal visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood
and that the location proposed in this application is preferable to the location originally proposed
at 1027 Middle Turnpike East in Docket 328, which was withdrawn by Optasite. The Council
respects Optasite and T-Mobile for their extra efforts taken fo find an acceptable site.

According to a methodology prescribed by the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology
Bulletin No. 65E, Edition 97-01 (August 1997}, the combined radio frequency power density
levels of the antennas proposed to be installed on the tower have been calculated by Council staff
to amount to 4.57% of the FCC’s Maximum Permissible Exposure, as measured at the base of the
tower. This percentage is well below federal and state standards established for the frequencies
used by wireless companies. If federal or state standards change, the Council will require that the
tower be brought inte compliance with such standards. The Council will require that the power
densities be recalculated in the event other carriers add antennas to the tower. The
Telecommunications Act of 1996 prohibits any state or local agency from regulating
telecommunications towers on the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions
to the extent that such towers and equipment comply with FCC’s regulations concerning such
emissions.

Based on the record in this proceeding, the Council finds that the effects associated with the
construction, operation, and maintenance of the telecommunications facility at proposed site,
including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity and balance; public health and
safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks; air and water purity; and fish
and wildlife are not disproportionate either alone or cumulatively with other effects when
compared fo need, are not in conflict with policies of the State concerning such effects, and are
not sufficient reason to deny this application. Therefore, the Council will issue a Certificate for
the construction, operation, and maintenance of a telecommunications facility that includes a 110-
foot steel monopole at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.





BOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting

construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications

facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. } Council
May 8, 2008

Decision and Order

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Opinion, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council)
finds that the effects associated with the construction, operation, and maintenance of a
telecommunications facility, including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity
and balance; public health and safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks;
air and water purity; and fish and wildlife are not disproportionate, either alone or cumulatively
with other effects, when compared to need, are not in conflict with the policies of the State
concerning such effects, and are not sufficient reason to deny the application, and therefore
directs that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, as provided by
General Statutes § 16-50k, be issued to Optasite Towers LLC, hereinafter referred to as the
Certificate Holder, for a telecommunications facility at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

The facility shall be constructed, operated, and maintained substantially as specified in the
Council’s record in this matter, and subject to the following conditions:

1. The tower shall be construcied as a monopole, no taller than necessary to provide the
proposed telecommunications setvices, sufficient to accommodate the antennas of Omnipoint
Communications, Inc. and other entities, both public and private, but such tower shall not
exceed a height of 110 feet above ground level.

2. The Certificate Holder shall prepare a Development and Management (D&M) Plan for this
site in compliance with Sections 16-50j-75 through 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies. The D&M Plan shall be served on the Town of Manchester for
comment, and all parties and intervenors as listed in the service list, and submitted to and
approved by the Council prior to the commencement of facility construction and shall
include: '

a) a final site plan(s) of site development to include specifications for the tower, tower
foundation, antennas, equipment compound, radio” equipment, access road, utility
line, and landscaping; and

b) construction plans for site clearing, grading, landscaping, water drainage, and erosion
and sedimentation controls consistent with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil
Frosion and Sediment Control, as amended.
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The Certificate Holder shall, prior to the commencement of operation, provide the Council
worst-case modeling of the electromagnetic radio frequency power density of all proposed
entities’ antennas at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No.
65, August 1997. The Certificate Holder shall ensure a recalculated report of the
electromagnetic radio frequency power density be submitied to the Council if and when
circumstances in operation cause a change in power density above the levels calculated and
provided pursuant to this Decision and Order.

Upon the establishment of any new State or federal radio frequency standards applicable to
frequencies of this facility, the facility granted herein shall be brought into compliance with
such standards.

The Certificate Holder shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed
tower for fair consideration, or shall provide any requesting eniity with specific legal,
technical, environmental, or economic reasons precluding such tower sharing.

The Certificate Holder shall provide reasonable space on the tower for no compensation for
any Town of Manchester public safety services (police, fire and medical services), provided
such use can be accommodated and is compatible with the structural integrity of the tower.

Unless otherwise approved by the Council; if the facility authorized herein is not fully
constructed and providing wireless services within eighteen months from the date of the
mailing of the Council’s Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order (collectively
called “Final Decision™), this Decision and Order shall be void, and the Certificate Holder
shall dismantle the tower and remove all associated equipment or reapply for any continued
or new use to the Council before any such use is made. The time between the filing and

‘reselution of any appeals of the Council’s Final Decision shall not be counted in calculating

this deadline.

Any request for extension of the time period referred to in Condition 7 shall be filed with the
Council not later than 60 days prior to the expiration date of this Certificate and shall be

- served on all parties and intervenors, as listed in the service list, and the Town of Manchester.

10.

1.

Any proposed modifications to this Decision and Order shall likewise be so served.

If the facility ceases to provide wireless services for a period of one year, this Decision and
Order shall be void, and the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all
associated equipment or reapply for any continued or new use to the Council before any such
use is made.

The Certificate Holder shall remove any nonfunctioning antenna, and associated antenna
mounting equipment, within 60 days of the date the antenna ceased to function.

In accordance with Section 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the
Certificate Holder shall provide the Council with written notice two weeks prior to the
commencement of site construction activities. In addition, the Certificate Holder shall
provide the Council with written notice of the completion of site construction and the
commencement of site operation.
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Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p, the Council hereby directs that a copy of the Findings of
Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order be served on each person listed below, and notice of
issuance shall be published in the Hartford Courant and the Manchester Journal-Inquirer.

By this Decision and Order, the Council disposes of the léga] rights, duties, and privileges of each
party named or admitted to the proceeding in accordance w1th Section 16-50j-17 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

The parties and intervenors to this proceeding are:

APPLICANT ITS REPRESENTATIVE
Optasite Towers LLC Julie Kohler, Esq.
One Research Drive, Suite 200C Carric L. Larson, Esq.
Westborough, MA 01581 , Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. Bridgeport, CT (06604

100 Filley Street
Bloomtfield, CT 06002

PARTY

Laurie Morrone





CERTIFICATION

The undersigned members of the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby certify that they
have heard this case, or read the record thereof, in DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LL.C
and Omnipoint Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental

- Compatibility and Public Need for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut, and voted as
follows to approve the proposed telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street,
Manchester, Connecticut.

Council Members. Vote Cast

amelF aruso Chan’man

C’: /M Vos

Yes

Colin C. Tait, Vice Chairman

Yes
N Yes
Commissioner Gma McCarthy
Designee: Brian Golembiewski
Abstain
Philip T. Ashton
Yes
Yes
Yes

Dr : arbara Currler Bell |

é?;é%ﬂ”’/ # / i/ ,,{f(/j‘fw/

FA ' | Yes
Edward S. Wilensky

Dated at New Britain, Connecticut, May 8, 2008.

GADOCKETS\S \A5 LCERTPKG DOC





STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
ss. New Britain, Connecticut
COUNTY OF HARTFORD )

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Findings of Fact, Opinion,

and Decision and Order issued by the Connecticut Siting Council, State of Connecticut.

. / :. /

S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council

I certify that a copy of the Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order in Docket No.
351 has been forwarded by Certified First Class Return Receipt Requested mail on May 13,
2008, to all parties and intervenors of record as listed on the attached service list, dated February

4,2008.

ATTEST:
Carriann Mulcahy
Secretary 11

Connecticut Siting Council

GADOCKETSI5 N331CERTPKG.DOC





Date: February 4, 2008

Docket No. 351
Page 1 of 1

LIST OF PARTIES AND INTERVENORS
SERVICE LIST

Status Granted

Status Holder
{name, address & phone number)

Representative
(name, address & phoxe number)

1/29/08)

Laurie.norrone@arborsct.com

Applicant Optasite Towers LLC and Julie Kohler, Esq.
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. Carrie Larson, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604
P-203-368-0211
F-203-394-9901
ikohler@cohenandwolf.com
clarsonf@cohenandwolf.com
Laurie Morrone
119 Lake Street
Party Manchester, CT 06042
(Approved 860-649-0703
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

W Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS

TIoN ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

X

1 Agent
[ Addresses

B. Received by (Printed Name)

C. Date of Dalivery

d(éﬁ Spna
Haqd Man S
Moncheskey T 0L07S

D. Is delivery addrass different from item 17 Ll 'Yes
I YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No

LRI

9590 9402 4051 8079 0510 15

2 Adirla Nrimber (Transfer from service fabel)

7018 0OLAD 0001 83L3 5gg
: PSForm 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-0053

8

3. Service Type 1 Prierity Mail Express®

O Adult Sighature B Reglstered Mail™

O Aduit Signature Restrioted Delivery I Registered Mail Rastricted
O Certified Mail® Dalivery

O Certitied Mall Riestricted Dslivery 3 Return Receipt for

C Collect on Delivery Merchendise

[ Callect on Delivery Restricted Delivery [ Signature Ganfirmation™
I Insured Mall

O Signature Gonfirmation

;il Restricted Delivery Restrigied Dafivery

Domestic Return Receipt .

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

e Ii?i 'i'ﬁ Domestic Mail Only
—_ -
| .
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'g g —e Ll:n’ ! E For delivery information, visit our website at WWW.USPS.com
=5 e 2 . == ey = a
—_— mom OFFIC
ok — | A [Certifled Mall Fee

[=] e e e .

# =4 e g | g $ ] -
Sao _—— Exira Sorvices & Fees fcheck hox, add fee a5 approprials) |
=5 E—— . oy | DI Reospt hadaopy)
ﬁ - —_— oo [ Return Recsipt felsctronich $ Postmark
S ——— g |0 | OCertiied Ma Resticted Defvery § Here
§§ —— o | | CAdut Signature Required $_
=< — [ Adult Signature Restricted Detivery §
<= a1 —
ﬁ % ——_— ] a Postage
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. MB FINANCIAL BANK N.A.
il N\ SAC WIRELESS LLC CHICAGO, IL 60607
( 540 W. MADISON, 16TH FLOOR 2-173/710
A .. /  CHICAGO, IL 60661 — o g
WIRELESS 54794416800 i é
10/4/2018 $625.00 2
Acct #:
PAY : i 5
Six Hundred Twenty Five Dollars and 00 Cents £
TOTHE VOID AFTER 90 DAYS g
ORBER CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL , A
TEN FRANKLIN SQUARE . — e |
NEW BRITAIN CONNECTICUT 06051
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
Desc:
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Sprint

Sprint

N\

AUGMENT ID: CT-HFDOO39F17.1 SITE ADDRESS: 93 LAKE STREET N ( i
SPRINT SITE CASCADE:  CT52XC027 SPRINT CLEARWIRE MW-TO-LIT FIBER MANCHESTER, CT 06042 WIRELESS

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
SPRINT SITE NAME: MANCHESTER COUNTY: HARTFORD HABRRY! RTach
SITE TYPE: MONOPOLE JURISDICTION:  TOWN OF MANCHESTER FULLERTON
LANDLORD SITE ID: CT13529 e~

SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
TEL: B47-908-8400
COAH PEC.0001444

wwew. FullertonEngineering.com
PROJECT INFORMATION DRAWING INDEX SITE LOCATION MAP : il
A AN A A . |REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY
SUE CASCADE e T-1 TITLE SHEET i} ' A | 8730718 90% REVIEW WA
PRINT S| SITE 1D MANCHESTER 1.DEPART MAXIM RD TOWARD BRAINARD RD 0 [9/20/18 ENAL PR
LANDLORD SITE 1D CT13528 2.ROAD NAME CHANGES TO BRAINARD RD
AAY~1 CLEARWIRE MW-TO-LIT FIBER SITE PLANS 2.TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR US—5 N / CT—15 N
SITE _ADDRESS: 93 LAKE STREET 4.KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO CT—15 N
MANCHESTER, CT 06042 5 KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO I-B4 E / US-6 E
AAV—2 CLEARWIRE MW-TO-LIT FIBER EQUIPMENT DETAILS SITE 6.TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR 1—384
COUNTY: HARTFORD . 7.AT EXIT 5, TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR CT-835 TOWARD
MAP :PAR E 333000093A L BOLTON / COLCHESTER 1 HEgREEB;(Aggng’\‘(( JEAgRTIJE(S)EERDI:ﬁrWB\!gEC¥ERE
LATITUDE: 41° 47 20.70" AAV-3 CLEARWIRE MW—TO-LIT FIBER EQUIPMENT DETALS 8.TURN LEFT ONTO €T—85 / BOLTON CENTER RD Sop TEPARED BY ME OR UNDER WY DIRECT
LONGITUDE: 72' 28 55.507 9.TURN LEFT ONTO US-6 / US-44 / BOSTON TPKE OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
T YPE: MADS3 }?‘KSR{RT?TLSPET%#AKE st THE REQUIREMENTS DF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
GROUND ELEY, [AM.St); 475 AAV—4 SITE PHOTOS THE LAST INTERSECT.ON IS US—6 / US—44 / MIDDLE NOTY
CURREMT ZONING: RURAL RESIDENCE TPKE E W CON
JURISDICTION; TOWN OF MANCHESTER IF YOU REACH CIDER MiLL RD, YOU'VE GONE TOU ¥AR of CONye
LCLUPANGY CLASSIFICATION: U
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: n-B
ADA, COMPLIANCE FAGILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR .
HUMAN HABITATION
TOWER QWNER: SBA COMMUNICATIONS D g ~TS
CORPORATION @ L N
900 CUMMINGS CENTER . M T s j 2
SUITE 204U EETTRITITR
BEVERLY, MA 01915-6181 NO SCALE
. SITE NAME
CARRIER /APPLICANT: SPRINT
6391 SFRINT PARKWAY SCOPE OF WORK APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66251-2650 MANCHESTER
e HEAVY SCOPE OF WORK CONSISTS OF: ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WTH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE
i G ON T LIGHT & POWER SPRINT: FOLLOWING CCDES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE
ELECTRIC PROVICER. e 1. INSTALL NEW H--FRAME BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET. CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES.
PHONE: (300)286—2000 2. INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME. SITE NUMBER:
PROVIDER: ’ 3. INSTALL £10" OF (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWRE e 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CCDE
EIBER PROVIDER: COX CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H-FRAME. s 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH CONNECTICUT AMENDMENTS
4, INSTALL +£40' OF NEW 3" CONDUIT WITH {2) 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW
PROPOSED USE: TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY PURCELL BOX TO PMMP. CT52XC027
5. PMMP IS A NEW VAULT OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE COMMUNITY
TELCC BOX AT COORDINATES: 41°4314.17"N 72°39'37.77"W
PROJECT CONSULTANTS B. SPRINT TO INSTALL +/—10" OF NEW FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS SITE ADDRESS
CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW
SAC CONTACTS: gAg WIRELEDSE_? i Efi%“,QAE,XE'S“NG N MANQC?-IEL;'II"EER SEF;ESEMZ
40 W. MADISON ST, 9TH FLOO ;
CHICAGO. 1L BOB6T GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS
ERIC LEE (815) 793-0730 FIBER VENDOR: FV FIBER VENDOR
eric.lee@sacw.com 1. INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX. am’ nDnéEPF hI;IEBEFI?OIN%_NDER
2. INSTALL NEW FOP INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX. e
. B " NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE
SPRINT CONTACT: ARRIN ARENSMAN 3. INSTALL £40° OF NEW FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT WITH {2) 1 KJAIIEBTS MULTI MODAL BASE TRANSMISSION STATION
(913) 481—7344 INNER—DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP. GALL BEFORE v00 D5 | A% QES&’EX.%T:DE UEVEL
in. int. "l a TE
arrin.arensman@sprint.com 181 186}0R sro cass BLoG i TITLE SH EET
ENGINEER /ARCHITECT; FULLERTON ENGINEERING g. ST
ADDRE 55+ 1100 £. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500 f ND FOOT(FEET)
X SCHAUMBURG, ILLINCIS 60173 + CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIAL WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SPRINT| » FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN ; ELEV kTR SHEET NUMBER
CONTALT: POLINA KOSEVA SUPPLIED MATERIAL. HABITATION. / EQUIP EQUIPMENT
PHONE: {B47) 9088476 o ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR, UNLESS STATED | ¢ ADA ACCESS REQUIREMENTS ARE NCT (E) EXISTING
EMAIL: pkosevo@fullertonengineering.com OTHERWISE. REQUIRED. N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE _1
« THIS FACILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE POTABLE PPC ?g&%? PROTECTION CABINET I
NOTE: DRAWING SCALES ARE FOR 11"x17” SHEETS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED WATER AND WILL NOT PRCDUCE ANY SEWAGE é%%o RIGHT OF WAY
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PROJECT SCOP AVY SCOPE):
SPRINT:
1. INSTALL NEW H-FRAME BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET. R
2. INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME.
3. INSTALL 10" OF (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME. p r] n
4. SPRINT I_g I::ETALL +10" OF NEW FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON
/ NEW H-FRA
ngéslI;EA ——PMMP IS A NEW VAULT 5. INSTALL £40' OF NEW 3" CONDUIT WiTH (2} 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP.
/ | OPPQSING THE GATE 6. PMMP IS A NEW VAULT OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE COMMUNITY TELCO BOX AT COORDINATES: 41'43'14.17°N 72°39'37.77°W
SPRINT TO INSTALL £40° OF NEW ?Et'é%DB&E ﬁrOMMUN'TY FIBER VENDOR: FyE—
3" CONDUIT WITH {2) 1" | . COORDINATES: 1. INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.
INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL | LUOR G 2. INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.
BOX TO PMMP Y | 414314.47'N 3. INSTALL +40' OF NEW FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT WITH (2) 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP. N\ J
| 7239°37.7TW SITE NOTES:
FV TO INSTALL 40" OF NEW |} WiIRELESS
FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT ' 1. SITE INFORMATION WAS PREPARED USING EXISTING DOCUMENTATION AND /OR SITE MEASUREMENTS AND SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED | 5.0 w MADISON ST. 9TH FLOOR
WITH (2} 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM . | AS AN ACCURATE BOUNDARY SURVEY. " CHICAGD, 1L 60661
NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP | O =
e ¥ —'| 2. THIS SITE PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE EASEMENTS AND
g T _ I RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD FULLEIQTON
I . | EXSTIN 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A UTILITY ONE CALL™ TO LOCATE ALL UTILTIES PRIOR O CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE o s o et
R ERSTG - I EX ANSF%RMER RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATE IF NEEDED TO DETERMINE THE UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES ON PRIVATE
| o 4 - | o R PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT DEPICT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE PROJECT AREA. - e
| /" CABINET ON AN = S T 4. LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED EQUIPMENT/INFRASTRUCTURE WERE BASED UPON GOOGLE EARTH e G 5017
/ W AND WERE NOT FIELD VERIFIED FOR PRECISION. THE EXACT LOCATION OF PROPOSED EQUIPMENT/INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE FIELD TEL: 847
CONCRETE " [ 7-508-8400
I‘ H . | VERIFIED WITH SPRINT, SAC AND/OR FV. COA# PEC.0001444
X o - i | www.FullertonEngineering.com
I % [ | | ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:
| i —1— Rev| DATE DESCRIPTION BY
I| / EXISTING ~EXISTING | t | | SPRINT R&R: A |8/30/18 90% REVIEW MA
| TELCO BOX UTILITY =] | 1. SPRINT TO PERFORM ALL NEW CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS FROM THE MMP TO THE PPC AND FROM PPC TO MMBTS. o T9720 718 TNAL T
METER | = 2. SPRINT TO PROVIDE ITS TELCO CABINET TO FV FOR THE PROPOSED NID IF SPACE ALLOWS. £
i | 3. SPRINT TO PROVIDE POWER TO FV NID.
|
| EXISTING ICE I FIBER VENDOR R&R:
|I BRIDGE { 1. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY NEW CONDUIT INSTALLATION, FIBER WORK OR MMP CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FROM THE ROW TO
| e e ST I TR R e
2. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING FIRER FROM MMP TO NID.
I J | ST \ 5. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING FIBER FROM NID TO MMBTS. S Ty KR EDCE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
I | MONOPOLE N 4. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALL OF NID WHETHER IT BE IN THE TELCO CABINET OR ELSEWHERE. MID TO BE INSTALLED IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
4 - — 1] ; TELCO CABINET UNLESS SPACE IS UNAVAILABLE AND THEREFORE SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
\ [ [ Ly A
' ' Vol ' GENERAL NOTES SCALE: N.TS.| 2
| | [y
I 1] | S ) 12 / ] _——EXISTING ICE
RELS | = / I L BRIDGE
4 | It_._.I ' EXISTING - | —
\ | =7 | ACCESS I _
| Ll — GATE | = o o '
\ I I| EXSTING = . I:Il:II—— _'J‘I |
EXISTING —— CLEARWIRE = ,
EQUIPMENT [ CABINET ON g | L— 7 OfONAL
ON CONCRETE | CONCRETE I S P__.I-_I . gy
. / | PAD o |
{ e EXISTING F [ B _J__:-_ — | SITE NAME
g — —
I GRAVEL | | =1 T =
| / | | - -_I“ | | N Il
| | O | | N MANCHESTER
I I I | (| 5\ |
II 3 | I|| | I II————_—_‘?:'_ I SITE NUMBER:
—— |
I| ' I:E:::_AI_'_I__::I:__:I {— SPRINT TO AISETSIE-I-IIND
SPRINT TO INSTALL +10° OF NEW S i . == | NEW H-FR
I I FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS s | [I'_ _I- /| EXISTING CLEARWIRE CT52XC027
| g FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET == e __I[_ | CABINET
| o j TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW | |
| e H-FRAME | ] | /{ SITE ADDRESS
Le— : . L = « 93 LAKE STREET
; SPRINT TO INSTALL #10° OF (2) ——— | K5
e NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING | ] - € MANCHESTER, CT 08042
7 FENCE CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW = :
EXISTING PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME
TREE AREA =
/ p— SHEET TITLE
FV TO INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW
PURCELL BOX CLEARWIRE
FV TO INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW MW-TO-LIT FIBER
PURCELL BOX SITE PI..ANS
SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX _ SHEET NUMSER
ON NEW H—FRAME I
DETAILED SITE PLAN scalE 17 = 100—0"| 1 | EQUIPMENT PLAN SCALE: 3/8" = 1-0"| 3
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NOTES:

1. SPRINT TO INSTALL ALl NEW CONDUIT FOR
PROJECT

2. FIBER VENDOR TO INSTALL ALl NEW FIBER
THROUGH EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDUIT

Sprint

POWER FIBER GROUND
o S5y SEESTEPLAN -
© |_—pipe cap /- NEW UNISTRUT —
[ pousereacer | I =I D C(TYP) : (
=) WIRELESS
BTS CABINET = - NEW POST
[ 540 W. MADISON ST, 9TH FLOOR
NEW : CHICAGD, IL 60661
=z PURCELL Lol 1/2°¢ U-BOLT
AL i = == BOX (TYP OF 6)
. FULLERTON
PURCELL BOX ARVIHID ; 2
2 E ) Bib DEEIS N
—P1000 UNISTUT
[ ' " (TYP OF 3) 1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500
N— ey SCHAUMBLRG, ILLINGIS 60173
NEW H-FRAME TEL: 847-508-8400
AAV COA# PEC.0001444
N=UNE FUSE i Foe H www.FullertonEngineering.com
(5 7.5, OR 10 AMP) | ™
—p | REV]  DATE DESCRIPTION BY
p [ | CONCRETE PAD A 18730/18] 0% REVEW _|viA
] | IT II S EE—— 0 |9/20/18 FINAL PK
= - .1 _'_ - El _—_— = —Ti|
T2 coNpurT we % 2
1) ? | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
<3 conpurr ' SUPERVISION AND CONTROL, AND To THE SEST
GROUNDING RIDE OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND B’ELIEF COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALt APPLICABLE CODES.
PLUMBING DIAGRAM scale: N.TS.| 1 | H-FRAME DETAIL SCALE: N.TS.| 2
—(2) 2.5"¢ KNOCKOUT 24.4"
' ON CABINET BACK o
i - Y
-l _ y e ! RENCH NOTES:
§ ok grap Elalcl)sulﬁl)) gg&DRE. OR—— TRENCH — 6" WIDE WARNING UTIITY T :
k3] \ 12°—18" ~ TAPE TO RUN THE 1. CONDUIT SIZE. TYPE, GUANTITY, AND SEPARATION
%= % MATCH SLOPE AND = ENTIRE LENGTH OF - oy JULCH :
Bl i 5 Y Ml AC PORT THICKNESS OF | TRENCH 8" TO 107 DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED WITH LOCAL UTILITY.
o ! " 1 - i COVER EXISTING BELOW GRADE 2. ALL UTILITY TRENCHES WITHIN THE FENCED COMPOUND
" ' ﬂ LI " | OR UNDER ANY PORTION OF A GRAVEL DRIVE AND/OR
/ o) o ROADWAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH COMPACTED
! A ' K : e AGGREGATE. STE NAWE
L é e} Y Er = = ﬁﬂ?f?g;ompomzo 3. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 3/16"
" N 3 = POLYPROPYLENE ROPE (PULL STRING) OR MULE TAPE
Y 1y 2.5% Knockout oo - SoL To B5% SUITABLE FOR PULLING CABLE THROUGH DUCT. MANCHESTER
T ’ )~ EBRFAYED cLean 4, ALL CONDUITS THAT ARE TO BE USED FOR FIBER/ALARM
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW. i L eTED CLEAN SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A TRACER WIRE (#12 AWG
N 24.0" NEW 3" SCH 40 PVC —— FILL BED STRANDED W/ ORANGE JACKET). ST NUMBER:
on B CONDUIT (2) 1° 5. ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE CLEAN INSIDE WITH NO DIRT OR
b 205" INNER-DUCTS W/ UNDISTURBED SOIL ANY OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS.
™ 6. ALL BENDS MUST SWEEP 36" RADIUS AND MAXIMUM OF
] (#z Avo sTANDED  FIBFR TRENCH DETAIL S SMEERS, MY ADDIIONAL SWEEPS MUST BF APPROVED CT52XC027
: 5, FOR AIBER wWThN = (TO EQUIPMENT PAD/SOURCE) BY THE UTILITY COMPANY.
s : PRIVATE PARCEL TO NOT TO SCALE 7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FOLLOW THE
AC PORT -4 SPRINT PPC CABINET UTILTY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATIONS. | S''€ ADDRI;SSSLAKE S
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
. WITHIN THE COMPOUND AND INSTALL PULL BOXES WHERE MANCHESTER, CT 06042
/ NEEDED TO AVOID ANY EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR
Y/ MUST EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN TRENCHING AND
/ / HAND DIG AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES AS REQUIRED.
- 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILTIES SHEET TIILE
4 P WITHIN THE COMPOUND AND INSTALL PULLBOXES WHERE
—_— NEEDED 1O AVOID ANY EXISTNG UTILTIES, CONTRACTOR CLEARWIRE
MUST EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN TRENC D
PLAN VIEW HAND DIG AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES AS REQUIRED. MW-TO-LIT FIBER

EQUIPMENT DETAILS

PURCELL TELCO BOX SPECS

SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"| 3

TRENCH DETAIL

SCALE: N.TS.| 4

SHEET NUMBER

AAV-2
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SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW H—FRAME
BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET

e

EXISTING |
CLEARWIRE '
CABINET

T/GRADE
ELEV. = 0'-0" AGL

SPRINT TO INSTALL x10° OF NEW
FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS
FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO
NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME

FV TO INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW
PURCELL BOX

FV TO INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW
PURCELL BOX

SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON
NEW H=FRAME

———PMMP IS A NEW VAULT
OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE
COMMUNITY TELCO BOX AT
COORDINATES: 41'43'14.17"N

72°39°37.77"W

SPRINT TO INSTALL #10° OF (2}
NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING
CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW
PURCELL BOX- ON NEW H—FRAME

FV TO INSTALL 40" OF NEW J

FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT
WITH {2) 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM
NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP

SPRINT TQ INSTALL £4C° OF NEW
3" CONDUIT WITH (2) 1"
INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL
BOX TO PMMP

Sprint

('"1'
| L

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, I 60661

FULLERTON

ERGINEERING DESIGHN

1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SLITE 500
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
TEL: B47-908-8400
COA# PEC.0001444
www.FullertonEngineering.com

REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY
A | B/30/18 90% REVIEW MA
0]9,/20/18 FINAL PK

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT

SUPERVISION AND CONTROL, AND TQ THE BEST
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

M at Nyt
. 0,‘-"'_"‘%‘6\0)}

';\VQ’- -~
S S

SITE NAME

MANCHESTER

SITE NUMBER:

CT52XC027

SITE ADDRESS

93 LAKE STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06042

SHEET TITLE

CLEARWIRE
MW-TO-LIT FIBER
EQUIPMENT DETAILS

SHEET NUMBER

AAV-3

FIBER SCHEMATIC

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROJECT# 2(18.0203.0308





SITE OVERVIEW

SCALE: N.T.5.| 2 | PROPOSED MMP

[,

PROPOSED CONDUIT PATH

5 | CLEARWIRE CABINET

WIRELESS

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
CHICAGD, IL 60661

1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173

TEL: 847-508-8400

COA# PEC.0001444

www. FullertonEngineering.com

SCALE: NTS. | 3

. REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY
A |8/30,18 90% REVIEW MA
0 [9./20/18 FINAL PK

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNCER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND CONTROL, AND TG THE BEST
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

ey,
’

SITE NAME

MANCHESTER

SCALE: M.T5.| 6

SCALE: NLT.S.

SCALE: N.T.S.| 4

SITE MUMBER:

CT52XC027

SITE ADDRESS
93 LAKE STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06042

SHEET TITLE

SITE PHOTOS

SHEET NUMBER

AAV-4

PROJECT# 2018.0203.0308

SCALE: NTS. | ©

8 | NOT USED

SCALE: N.T.S.

SCALE: N.T.S.

7 | CLEARWIRE CABINET
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT (06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siling.councii@ct.gov
Internet: ci.g()Wcsc

Daniel F. Caruso

Chairman

May 13, 2008

Julie Kohler, Esq.
Carrie Larson, Esg.
Cchen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93
Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney. Kohler:

By its Decision and Order dated May 8, 2008, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) granted
a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction,
maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facxhty located at 93 Lake Street,

Manchester, Connecticut.

Enclosed are the Cogpeil’s Certificate, Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order.

S¢Derek Phelps
Executive Director

SDP/DM/cm

Enclosures (4)

GADOCKETS351351CERTPRG.DOC

Affirmative Action 7 Equel Opporfunite Employer





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 066051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-29350
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
[nternet: ct.gov/esce

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

CERTIFICATE
OF
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPATIBILITY AND PUBLIC NEED
DOCKET NO. 351

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50k, as amended, the Connecticut Siting Council hereby
issues a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Optasite Towers LLC for
the construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake
Street, Manchester, Connecticut. This Certificate is issued in accordance with and subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in the Decision and Order of the Council on May 8, 2008.

By order of the Council,

’f Daniel F. Caruso, Chairman
May 8. 2008

GADOCKETSY35 W31 CERTPKG.DOC

Affirmative Action [ Equel Oppornmity Ewplever





STATEOF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: {860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Internet; ct.gov/cse

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairman

May 13, 2008

TO: Parties and Intervenors
FROM: S. Derek Phelps, Executive Dircr ::
RE: DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towe ¢ LLC and Omnipoint Communications,

Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need for the construction, mainienance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut,

By its Decision and Order dated May 8, 2008, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) granted
a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction, maintenance

and operation of a telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester,
Connecticut,

Enclosed are the Council’s Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order.

SDP/DM/ cm
Enclosures (3)

¢: ~State Documents Librarian

GADOCKETSI51N351CERTPKG.DOC

GONS TICUT ST Gk
Affirmanive Aceion 7 Eguad Opperomine Emplover






Daniel F. Caruso

Chairman

May 13, 2008

" TO:

FROM:

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: {860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2650
E-Mail: siting.council@ci.gov
Internet: ct.gov/cse

Classified/Legal Supervisor
351080512

The Hartford Courant

285 Broad St.

Hariford, CT 06115

Classified/Legal Supervisor
351080512

Journal Inquirer

P.O.Box 510

Manchester, CT 06045-0510

Carriann Mulcahy, Secretary

DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications,
Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public
Need for the construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

Please publish the attached notice as soon as possible, but not on Saturday, Sunday, or a holiday.

Please send an affidavit of publication and invoice to my attention.

Thank you.

CM

GADOCKETSR31\331CERTPK G DOC

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirnarive Avelon f Fapaed Qppostaniny Emplover





STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT (6051
Phaone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: {860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.councii@ct.gov
Internet: ct.govicse

Daniel F. Caruso
Chairmun

NOTICE

Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p (d), the Conmecticut Siting Council (Council)
announces that, on May 8, 2008, the Council issued Findings of Fact, an Opinion, and a Decision
and Order approving an application from Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint Communications,
Inc. for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction,
maintenance and operation of a felecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street,
Manchester, Connecticut This application record is available for public inspection in the

Council’s office, Ten Franklin Sq-uare, New Britain, Connecticut

GADOCKETSGSNSI1CERTPKG.DOC

Affirmaiive Aetion / Egual Opportanity Emplever





DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. 3 _ Council
May 8, 2008
Findings of Fact
Introduction

Pursuant to Chapter 277a, Sections 16-50g et seq. of the Connecticut General Statutes
(CGS), as amended, and Section 16-50j-1 et. seq. of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies (RCSA), Optasite Towers LLC {Optasite) and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
(T-Mobile) applied to the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) on November 2, 2007 for
the construction, operation, and maintenance of a telecommunications facility that would
include a steel monopole tower 110 feet tall. The facility would be located at 93 Lake Street
in the Town of Manchester, Connecticut. (Optasite 1, p. 1}

Optasite is a Delaware limited liability company with offices at One Research Drive, Suite
200C, Westborough, Massachusetts. It would construct and maintain the proposed facility.
(Optasite 1, p. 3)

T-Mobile is a Delaware corporation with a Connecticut office at 35 Griffin Road South,
Bloomfield, Connecticut. The company and its affiliated entities are licensed by the Federal
Communications Commission (FCC) to construct and operate a personal wireless services
system in Connecticut. T-Mobile does not conduct any other business in the State of
Connecticut other than the provision of wireless services under FCC rules and regulations.
(Optasite 1, p. 3)

The parties in this proceeding are the applicants, Optasite and T-Mobile. Laurie Morrone,
an abutting landowner, was made a party at the public hearing. (Transcript, January 29,
2008, 3:10 p.m. [Tr. 1], pp. 5-6)

The proposed Facility would provide service in the Town of Manchester, particularly along
Route 6, Route 44 and adjacent areas. (Optasite 1, p. 1)

Pursuant to CGS § 16-50m, the Council, after giving due notice thereof, held a public
hearing on January 29, 2008, beginning at 3:10 p.m. and continuing at 7:00 p.m. at Lincoln
Center, 494 Main Street in Manchester, Connecticut. (Tr. 1, p. 2 ff)

The Council re-opened the hearing on this application on April 4, 2008, beginning at 1:35
p.m., to consider additional testimony and evidence regarding coverage in the vicinity of
the proposed tower and whether the use of existing sites might meet the coverage needs of
the apphicant. (Fr. 3, p. 1)
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10.

.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17,

The Council and its staff conducted an inspection of the proposed site on January 29, 2008,
beginning at 2:00 p.m. On the day of the field inspection, the applicants flew a balloon
from approximately 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m, to simulate the height of the proposed tower.
The weather conditions were overcast with little to no winds. (Ir. 1, p. 33)

Pursuant to CGS § 16-30/(b), notice of the applicants’ intent to submit this application was
published on October 27 and October 30, 2007 in the Hartford Courant and on October 26
and October 29, 2007 in the Journal Inquirer. (Optasite 1, p. 4; Hartford Courant Affidavit
of Publication dated October 31, 2007 and Manchester Journal Inquirer Affidavit of
Publication dated November 15, 2007)

In accordance with CGS § 16-50/(b), Optasite sent notices of its intent to file an application
with the Council to each person appearing of record as owner of property abutting the
property on which the site is located. (Optasite 1, p. 4, Exhibit F)

Optasite received return receipts from all but five abutting property owners. Optasite sent a
second certified mailing to these abutters on or about December 17, 2007, Optasite received
one additional retorn receipt from its second mailing. (Optasite 2, Response 1)

Optasite sent a third mailing to the four abutters from whom receipts were received. It did
not receive receipts from these four abutters. (1r. 1, p. 34)

Pursnant to CGS § 16-50{ (b), Optasite provided notice to all federal, state, regional, and
local officials and agencies listed therein. (Optasite 1, p. 4, Exhibit D)

Optasite posted a four-foot by six-foot sign near the point at which the proposed tower’s
access road would meet Lake Street. The sign informed passersby of Optasite’s pending
application and how to contact the Council. [t was installed on January 10, 2008. (Tr. 1, pp.
33-34)

State Agency Comments

Pursuant to CGS § 16-50/, the Council solicited comments on Optasite’s application from
the following state departments and agencies: Department of Environmental Protection,
Department of Public Health, Council on Environmental Quality, Department of Public
Utility Control, Office of Policy and Management, Department of Economic and
Community Development, and the Department of Transportation. The Council’s letters
requesting comments were sent on January 2, 2008 and February 4, 2008. (CSC Hearing
Package dated January 2, 2008; Letter to State Department Heads dated April 7, 2008)

The Connecticut Department of Transportation (ConnDOT) responded to the Council’s
solicitation with no comments. (ConnDOT letter dated January 22, 2008)

With the exception of ConnDOT, no comments were received from any state agencies.
(Record)
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18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25,

26.

Municipal Consultation

On June 28, 2007, Optasite submitted a letter and a technical report to the Town of
Manchester regarding the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, p. 19; Exhibit M)

On July 19, 2007, representatives of Optasite met with Manchester officials Mark Pelegrini,
Director of Economic Development, Jack McCoy, Chief Information Officer, and Robert
Dusza, Project and Technical Support Manager, o discuss its proposed facility. (Optasite 1,
p. 19) :

The Town of Manchester has indicated an interest in locating emergency service equipment
on this proposed facility. (Optasite 3, Prefiled Testimony of Keith Coppins)

Manchester’s interest in placing antennas on the proposed tower was confirmed by Jack
McCoy, Manchester’s Chief Information Officer, at the public hearing. (Ir. 1, pp. 14-15)

Optasite would provide space, for no charge, on the proposed tower to the Town of
Manchester for its public safety communications antennas. (Optasite 1, p. 9)

Public Need for Service

The United States Congress, through adoption of the Telecommunications Act of 1996
(Act), recognized the important public need for high quality telecommunication services
throughout the United States. The purpose of this Act, which was a comprehensive
overhaul of the Communications Act of 1934, was to “provide for a competitive,
deregulatory national policy framework designed to accelerate rapidly private sector
deployment of advanced telecommunications and information technologies to all
Americans.” (Optasite 1, pp. 4-5)

The Act prohibits local and state bodies from discriminating among providers of functionally
equivalent services. (Council Administrative Notice, Telecommunications Act of 1996)

The Act prohibits any state or local agency from regulating telecommunications towers on
the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions to the extent that such
towers and equipment comply with FCC’s regulations concerning such emissions. This Act
also blocks the Council from prohibiting or acting with the effect of prohibiting the
provision of personal wireless service. (Council’ Administrative Notice,
Telecommunications Act of 1996)

In an effort to ensure the benefits of wireless technologies to all Americans, Congress
enacted the Wireless Communications and Public Safety Act of 1999 (the 911 Act). The
purpose of this legislation was to promote public safety through the deployment of a
seamless, nationwide emergency communications infrastructure that includes wireless
communications services. (Optasite 1, p. 6)
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27.

28.

29.

30

31.

32,

The proposed facility would be an integral component of T-Mobile’s E911 network.
(Optasite 1, p. 7)

Site Selection

On January 18, 2007, Optasite submitted an application to the Council for a proposed
facility at 1027 Middle Turnpike East in Manchester. This application was designated as
Docket 328. In response to concerns about this site raised by Manchester residents and
elected officials, Optasite continued to investigate other possible locations for a facility in
this areca of Manchester. {Optasite 1, Exhibit T)

Subsequent to the filing of Docket 351, Optasite notified the Council in a letter dated
December 5, 2007 that it was formally withdrawing Docket 328. (Tr. 1, pp. 79 ff))

During its initial search for a facility location, Optasite considered several other properties
in addition to the 1027 Middle Turnpike East property. These properties and assessments of
their suitability are listed in the table below:

L nsidere

Town of Manchester property, 1052 Middle | Reservoir related property; land use

Turnpike East restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 550 Lydall | Reservoir related property; land use

Street restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 199 New | Reservoir related property; land use

Bolton Road restrictions preclude towers

Town of Manchester property, 226 Lake | Reservoir related property, land use

Street restrictions preclude towers

Rieg Realty property, 784 Middle Turnpike | Located next to subdivision; little to no

East : natural screening

990 Middle Turnpike East Part of residential subdivision; little
. natural screening

Capstone Builders property, 175 New Bolton | Property owner had other development

Road plans

(Optasite 1, Exhibit 1)

As a result of its continued search during the time Docket 328 was pending, Optasite
entered into a lease for property off Lake Street owned by Alan Rossetto, which is the host
property for the facility proposed in this certificate application. (Optasite 1, Exhibit I)

The Lake Street site would enable T-Mobile to extend its coverage farther up Lake Street
towards Box Mountain at a lower height than would be possible at the Middle Turnpike
East site proposed in the previous Docket 328. (Tr. 1, p. 41)
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33.

Optasite identified 17 communications towers within approximately four miles of the
proposed Lake Street site. However, none of these towers were deemed suitable for
achieving T-Mobile’s coverage objectives, primarily because they would provide redundant
coverage or because they could not cover the target area. These towers are listed in the
following table.

.130 Vernon Rdéd,

."'280 guyed lattice (7-

2.29 mi. to cast

163)

Mountamtop

Bolton Mobile on tower (@ | Enterprises

134°)
200 Boston Turnpike, 63" self-supporting | United Cable TV | 1.03 mi. to east
Bolton lattice Corp
230 Box Mountain, 200°  self-supporting | Marcus 1.56 mi. to
Bolton lattice Communications northeast
49 South Street, 120° monopole AT&T 2.73 mi. to east
Bolton
12 Carpenter Road, 140" monopole ¢7- | MCF [.11 mi. to
Bolton Mobile on tower @ | Communications southeast

127)
190 Olcott Street, 155" utility structure | CL&P 4.01 mi. to west
Manchester
239 Middle Turapike | 190° monopole (7- | Town of Manchester | 1.56 mi. to west
East, Manchester Mobile on fower @

266 Center Street,

128’ monopole

Crown Media

2.79 mi. to west

Manchester ,
53 Slater Street, 155" monopole (7- | Sprint 2.88 mi. to
Manchester Mobile on tower @ northwest

133
60 Adams Street, 14(’ monopole William B. 3.73 mi. to west
Manchester Thornton
Olcott Street, 2007 self-supporting | CL&P/NU 4.11 mi. to west
Manchester lattice
60 Industrial Park Road, | 175" monopole (7- | Millenicom & G&K | 3.51 mi. to
Vernon Mobile on iower @ | Beauregard northeast

173 '
53 Diane Drive, 45> self-supporting | Ali & Hajar | 1.8 mi. to northeast
Vernon lattice Shakidai
Love Lane, 202 guyed lattice Freedom Comm. Of | 3.96 mi. to west
Manchester , Connecticut, Inc.
640 Hilliard Street, 150’ monopole Optasite 3.56 mi. to west
Manchester
269 Box Mountain Road, | 180° self-supporting | William Stanek 2.18 mi. to
Bolton lattice northeast
296 Box Mountain Road, | 150° self-supporting | Eleanne Denton 1.63 mi. to
Bolton lattice Rhodes northeast

{Optasite 1, p. 8; Exhibit H; Optasite 2, A7; Tr. 1, pp. 63-65)
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34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39,

40

41.

42,

43,

44.

Locating its antennas on the tower at 200 Boston Turnpike would not enable T-Mobile to
achieve its coverage objectives in its target area because signals from this location would
be blocked to the west by terrain. (Tr. 1, pp. 63-64; Optasite 9, A4y

Antennas at 200 Boston Turnpike would provide coverage redundant to the site in Bolton
(12 Carpenter Road) that was approved in the Council’s Docket 323. (Optasite 9, A5)

In order to fill coverage gaps on either side of Box Mountain, T-Mobile proposes to
construct sites on both sides of Box Mountain. The proposed site at Lake Street is one of
the planned sites. T-Mobile is negotiating with the Town of Vernon for the use of another
site. These two sites would allow T-Mobile to utilize the existing terrain to contain signals
to localized footprints. The prospective site in Vernon would not be able to cover the area
that would be covered from the proposed Lake Street site but would cover a separate gap
that T-Mobile experiences. (Optasite 9, A6)

Existing towers at 269 and 296 Box Mountain Drive are located at sufficiently high
elevations that antennas on these towers would create interference problems for T-Mobile’s
network. (Optasite 9, A7)

Repeaters, microcell transmitters, distributed antenna systems and other types of
transmitting technologies are not a practicable or feasible means to provide service within
the coverage gap T-Mobile is seeking to cover due to significant terrain variations and tree
cover in the area, as well as other practical considerations. (Optasite 1, pp. 7-8)

Site Description

Optasite’s proposed facility is located at 93 Lake Street in Manchester in the west central
portion of a 23.4 acre parcel used as a residence, with an associated garage and a pool, and
owned by Alan Rossetto. (See Figure 1) (Optasite 1, p. 2)

The Rossetto property is located in an RR residential zone. (Optasite 1, p. 2)

Wireless communications towers are allowed in RR zones as a special exception. (Optasite
1, bulk filed Manchester Zoning Regulations)

At the proposed location, Optasite would lease a 70-foot by 70-foot parcel in order to erect
a 110-foot, self-supporting monopole tower within a 70-foot by 70-foot compound that
would be enclosed by an eight-foot high chain link fence. (Optasite 1, p. 2; Exhibit B,
Compound Plan) '

The proposed tower would be located at 41° 47° 20.7” north latitude and 72° 28’ 55.5” west
longitude. Its ground elevation would be 467 feet above mean sea level. (Optasite 1,
Exhibit N and Exhibit B, Sheet A02)

The tower would be designed to accommodate up to four antenna platforms and equipment
and Manchester public safety functions. (Optasite 1, p. 9)
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45. The tower would be designed in accordance with the specifications of the Electronic
Industries Association Standard ANSI/EIA/TIA-222-G, “Structural Standards for Steel
Antenna Towers and Antenna Support Structures,” in accordance with the International
Building Code. (Optasite 2, A3)

46. T-Mobile would initially install six antennas on a platform at a centerline height of 107
feet. T-Mobile would eventually install up to nine antennas, three per sector on the tower.
(Optasite 1, p. 9; Tr. 1, pp. 55-56)

47.  T-Mobile would utilize an equipment shelter, approximately 10 feet by 12 feet, to house its
ground equipment. (Optasite 1, p. 9)

48. T-Mobile would use battery back-up power. (Optasite 2, A9)

49,  Approximately 681 cubic yards of cut would be required to develop this site. No fill would
be required. (Optasite 2, AS)

50. Vehicular access to the proposed facility would extend from Lake Street approximately
1,133 feet over a new gravel drive. This drive would have to cross a separate parcel, also
owned by Alan Rossetto, to reach the parcel on which the facility would be located.
Optasite does have a lease with Mr. Rossetto that provides it with the right to traverse the
other property. (See Figure 3) (Optasite 1, p. 10; Exhibit B)

51. The existing driveway to the Rossetto property could not be used for access because it is
not wide enough to accommodate Optasite’s needs, it crosses the Algonguin gas line, and
Mr. Rossetto does not have the legal right to grant another party access to the shared right-
of-way. (Tr. 1, pp. 39-40; Tr. 2, pp. 31-32)

52. Utility service for the proposed facility would be extended underground from an existing
utility pole on Lake Street and would run adjacent to the gravel access drive. (Optasite 1, p.
10; Exhibit Sheet A02)

53. Should the presence of ledge be discovered during the geotechnical investigation, Optasite
would prefer chipping over blasting. (Optasite 2, A6)

54. The proposed tower’s setback radius would be contained within the Rossetto property.
(Optasite 1, Exhibit B)

55. There are 21 residences located within 1,000 feet of the proposed tower. (Optasite 1,
Exhibit B)

56. The closest residence is located 431 feet to the west of the proposed tower. It is owned by
Raymond Gagnon and Jill Lavoie. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B; Optasite 2, A4)

57. The Rossetto residence is located approximately 440 feet to the east of the proposed
facility. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B, Drawing A01)

58. Land use in the vicinity of the proposed site is generally medium density residential.
(Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 1)
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59.

60.

6l.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

Optasite’s estimated cost of construction for this facility, which does not include T-
Mobile’s antennas and support equipment, is:

Tower and foundation “§ 74,000
Site development 74,000
Utility installation 31,000
Total costs $179,000

(Optasite 1, p. 20)

Environmental Considerations

The proposed fac'ility would have no effect on historic, architectural, or archacological
resources listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. (Optasite 4,
Appendix E — Letter from Deputy State Historic Preservation Officer, dated January 3,
2008)

There are no state- or federally-listed species or significant natural communities known to
be located in the immediate vicinity of the proposed facility. (Optasite 4, p. 5)

There are two small ponds in the northeast corner of the Rossetto property that are over
1,000 feet from the location of the proposed tower. (Tr. 1, p. 25)

Soil erosion control measures and other best management practices would be established
and maintained throughout the construction of the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, p. 18)

The existing vegetation in the vicinity of the proposed facility consists primarily of mature, |
mixed deciduous hardwood species with an average estimated height of 65 feet. (Optasite
1, p. 12) '

Ten trees with a diameter of six inches or more at breast height would be removed during
the development of the proposed facility. (Optasite 1, Exhibit B)

The Federal Aviation Administration determined that the proposed facility would not be a
hazard to air navigation and would not require marking or lighting. (Optasite 1, Exhibit N)

The maximum power density from the radio frequency emissions of T-Mobile’s proposed
antennas was calculated to be 4.57% of the standard for Maximum Permissible Exposure,
as adopted by the FCC, at the base of the proposed tower. This calculation was based on a
methodology prescribed by the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology Bulletin No.
65E, Edition 97-01 (August 1997) that assumes all antennas would be pointed at the base of
the tower and all channels would be operating simultaneously. (Optasite 1, p. 14)
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Visibility

68. The proposed tower would be visible year round from approximately 34 acres. Most of this
acreage is focated on the host property or its immediate vicinity. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

69. The proposed tower would be seasonally visible from an additional 39 acres. Most of this
acreage is located within one-quarter mile of the tower location. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

70.  Approximately 12 residences would have partial year round views of the proposed tower.

{Optasite 1, Exhibit I, p. 4)

71.  Approximately eight additional residences would have seasonal views of the proposed

tower. (Optasite 1, Exhibit J, p. 4)

72.  No views of the tower would be anticipafed from the Shenipsit Trail, which passes within
I.1 miles east of the proposed site. (Optasite 1, p. 13; Exhibit J, p. 4, Viewshed Map)

73. The visibility of the proposed tower from different vantage points in the surrounding
vicinity is summarized in the following table. (See Figure 7)

Location Visible | Approx. Portion | Approx. Distance and
of (110" Tower Direction to Tower
Visible (ft.)
Site Site
1 — Restdence at 93 Lake Street (host " Yes 80° 450 feet, NW
property
2 — Intersection of Garth Read and Yes 10’ 2200 feet; NE

Chilstone Lane

(Optasite 1, Exhibit J)

Existing and Proposed Wireless Coverage

74. T-Mobile is licensed to operate at the following frequencies in Manchester:

Upper 2/3 A Band

TX: 1935.00 MHz to 1945.00 MHz
RX: 1855 MHz to 1865.00 MHz

AWS 1
TX:2140 MHz to 2145 MHz
RX: 1740 MHz to 1745 MHz

AWS 2

TX:21210 MHz to 2120 MHz

RX: 1710 MHz to 1720 MHz

(Optasite 2, A10)
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75,

T-Mobile’s minimum design receive signal level threshold is -84 dBm, which is the lower
limit at which T-Mobile can provide in-vehicle coverage to its network users. For reliable
in-building coverage, T-Mobile requires a receive signal level strength of -76 dBm.
(Optasite 2, Al1) :

76. T-Mobile’s existing signal strength in the area that would be served from the proposed site
ranges from -84 dBm to -105 dBm. (See Figure 4) (Optasite 2, A12)
77. T-Mobile has a coverage gap along Routes 6 and 44(Middle Turnpike East) in the area of
the proposed site of approximately 1.44 miles. (Optasite 2, A 14)
78. The distance on Routes 6 and 44 that T-Mobile could cover from this site would be 2.04
miles. {Optasite 2, A15)
79.  The total area T-Mobile would cover from the proposed site is 2.0 square miles. (Optasite
2, Al3)
80, The area covered from this site would be limited by the terrain in the immediate vicinity. .
(Tr. 3, pp. 8-10)
81. From the proposed location, T-Mobile would hand off signals with the sites identified
below:
Site ID Site Location Type of Facility T-Mobile Distance and
' Antenna Ht. Direction to Site
CT11177B 47 Main Street, 118’ water tank 116 feet  above | 2.3 miles to north
Vernon ' ground level (AGL)
CT11140J 60 Industrial Park Rd, | 175 monopole 173 feet AGL 3.5 miles to
Vernon northeast
CT11180C 130 Vernon Road, 280° self-supporting | 134 feet AGL 2.3 miles to east
Bolton lattice tower
CT11384D 5 Glen Road, 70° smokestack 70 feet AGL 1.9 miles to
Manchester southeast
CTI11501E 122 Roate 6, Andover | 150° monopole 137 feet AGL 4.9 miles to
southeast
CT11365D 239 Middle Tpk East, | 180" monopole 163 feet AGL 1.6 miles to west
Manchester
CT11187D 494 Main Street, 57" rooftop 45 feet AGL 2.2 miles to west
Manchester _
CT11320A 63 Elm Street, 198° smokestack 196 feet AGL 2.9 miles to west
Manchester
CTi1377C 55 Slater Street, 155’ monopole 133 feet AGL 2.8 miles to
Manchester northwest
CTHAO076D 14-16 Carpenter Road, | 140° monopole 127 feet AGL 1.1 miles to
Bolton sottheast

{Optasite 2, A16)
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82.

The extent and signal strength of overlap in coverage from the proposed site and the

surrounding hand-off sites varies from site to site. The table below summarizes what these
overlaps are.

Site ID Site Location Overlap with Proposed Site

CT11177B 47 Main Street, Vernon No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at fringe signal strengths.

CT11140J 60 Industrial Park Rd, No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover

Vernon ‘ would be at on-street levels (fringe).

CT11180C 130 Vernon Road, Bolton | No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at on street levels (fringe). Proposed site would hand
off to CTHAO076D on Carpenter Road before handing off to
this site. _

CT11384D 5 Glen Road, Manchester | No appreciable overlap at -84 dBm desigh threshold; potential
handover would be at on street levels (fringe) just south of

- Middle Turnpike.

CTI1I501E 122 Route 6, Andover No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at on-street levels (fringe).

CT11365D 239 Middle Tpk East, Approximately .75 miles coverage overlap at -84 dBm design

Manchester threshold.
CT11187D 494 Main Street, No handovers at -84 dBm design threshold levels; proposed
Manchester site would hand off calls to CT11365D (239 Middle Tpk )
before handing calls to this sife.

CT11320A 63 Elm Street, Manchester | No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover
would be at fringe signal strengths.

CT11377C 55 Slater Street, No handover at -84 dBm design threshold; potential handover

Manchester would be at fringe signal strengths.
CTHAO076D 14-16 Carpenter Road, Approximately 0.25 miles of coverage overlap at -84 dBm
Bolton design threshold signal strength.
(Optasite 9, A2) :
83. The minimum height at which T-Mobile could achieve its coverage objective from this

proposed site is 107 feet AGL for the antennas’ centerline. (See Figures 5 and 6) (Optasite

2, Al7)

84.

At heights below 107 feet, a gap in T-Mobile’s coverage would develop on Middie

Turnpike East (Routes 6 and 44) to the east of the proposed site. (Tr. 1, p. 44; Optasite 9,

A3)
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(Optasite 1, Exhibit B)
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph of Site Vicini
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(Optasite 1, Exhibit B)
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Figure 3: Facility Site Plan
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Figure 4: T-Mobile’s Existing Coverage
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. Figure 5: Coverage from Proposed Site at 107°
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Figure 6: T-Mobile Composite Coverage with Proposed Site at 107°
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(Optasite 1, Exhibit J)
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DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting
construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications
facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. } Council
May 8, 2008
Opinion

On November 2, 2007, Optasite Towers LLC (Optasite) and Omnipoint Communications, Inc.
(T-Mobile) applied to the Connecticut Siting Council {Council) for a Certificate of Environmental
Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
wireless telecommunications facility to be located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.
Optasite and T-Mobile are seeking to develop a facility on a 23.4 acre parcel owned by Alan
Rossetto. The Rossetio property was being used as a single-family residence at the time of
application. The applicants’ objective in locating a facility at this location is to provide service in
the Town of Manchester, particularly along Route 6, Route 44 and adjacent areas.

Optasite proposes to construct a 110-foot steel monopole within a 70-foot by 70-foot compound
in a wooded area in the west central portion of the Rossetto property. No landscaping is being
proposed as the area around the facility site is well-vegetated. Vehicular access to the proposed
facility would extend from Lake Street approximately 1,133 feet over a new gravel drive. Utility
service for the proposed facility would be extended underground from an existing utility pole on
Lake Street and would run adjacent to the gravel access drive. The fower would be designed to
accommodate up to four antenna platforms and equipment and Manchester public safety
functions. The Town of Manchester has indicated an interest in locating antennas on this tower.

The proposed tower would be visible year round from approximately 34 acres. Most of this
acreage is located on the host property or its immediate vicinity. It would also be seasonally
visible from an additional 39 acres. Most of this acreage is located within one-quarter mile of the
tower location. Approximately 12 residences would have partial year round views of the proposed
tower, and eight additional residences would have seasonal views of the proposed tower. The
proposed tower’s setback radius would be contained within the Rossetto property.

The existing vegetation in the vicinity of the proposed facility consists primarily of mature, mixed
deciduous hardwood species with an average estimated height of 65 feet. Ten frees with a
diameter of six inches or more at breast height would be removed during the development of the
facility. The closest wetlands to the facility are two small ponds in the northeast corner of the
Rossetto property that are over 1,000 feet away and would not be affected by construction of the
proposed facility. '
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The proposed facility would have no effect on historic, architectural, or archaeological resources
listed on or eligible for the National Register of Historic Places. There are no state- or federally-
listed species or significant natural communities known to be located in the immediate vicinity of
the proposed facility.

In the course of searching for a site to provide coverage to its target area in Manchester, T-Mobile
identified 17 other telecommunications towers within a four mile radius of its proposed Lake
Street facility. After thoroughly investigating the coverage possible from each of these towers, T-
Mobile concluded that none of these sites could provide the same extent of coverage as the
proposed site. Coverage from the other sites was constrained by terrain difficulties or would be
redundant to other T-Mobile sites that are on-line. Placing its antennas on the towers on Box
Mountain would create interference problems for T-Mobile’s existing sites as far away as
Hartford. The Council believes that the proposed tower would provide needed coverage that
could not be duplicated by the shared use of an existing tower.

After reviewing the record in this proceeding, the Council finds that the proposed facility is
located in an area where it would have minimal visual impact on the surrounding neighborhood
and that the location proposed in this application is preferable to the location originally proposed
at 1027 Middle Turnpike East in Docket 328, which was withdrawn by Optasite. The Council
respects Optasite and T-Mobile for their extra efforts taken fo find an acceptable site.

According to a methodology prescribed by the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology
Bulletin No. 65E, Edition 97-01 (August 1997}, the combined radio frequency power density
levels of the antennas proposed to be installed on the tower have been calculated by Council staff
to amount to 4.57% of the FCC’s Maximum Permissible Exposure, as measured at the base of the
tower. This percentage is well below federal and state standards established for the frequencies
used by wireless companies. If federal or state standards change, the Council will require that the
tower be brought inte compliance with such standards. The Council will require that the power
densities be recalculated in the event other carriers add antennas to the tower. The
Telecommunications Act of 1996 prohibits any state or local agency from regulating
telecommunications towers on the basis of the environmental effects of radio frequency emissions
to the extent that such towers and equipment comply with FCC’s regulations concerning such
emissions.

Based on the record in this proceeding, the Council finds that the effects associated with the
construction, operation, and maintenance of the telecommunications facility at proposed site,
including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity and balance; public health and
safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks; air and water purity; and fish
and wildlife are not disproportionate either alone or cumulatively with other effects when
compared fo need, are not in conflict with policies of the State concerning such effects, and are
not sufficient reason to deny this application. Therefore, the Council will issue a Certificate for
the construction, operation, and maintenance of a telecommunications facility that includes a 110-
foot steel monopole at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.





BOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LLC and Omnipoint } Connecticut
Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of

Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the } Siting

construction, maintenance and operation of a telecommunications

facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut. } Council
May 8, 2008

Decision and Order

Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Opinion, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council)
finds that the effects associated with the construction, operation, and maintenance of a
telecommunications facility, including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity
and balance; public health and safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks;
air and water purity; and fish and wildlife are not disproportionate, either alone or cumulatively
with other effects, when compared to need, are not in conflict with the policies of the State
concerning such effects, and are not sufficient reason to deny the application, and therefore
directs that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need, as provided by
General Statutes § 16-50k, be issued to Optasite Towers LLC, hereinafter referred to as the
Certificate Holder, for a telecommunications facility at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut.

The facility shall be constructed, operated, and maintained substantially as specified in the
Council’s record in this matter, and subject to the following conditions:

1. The tower shall be construcied as a monopole, no taller than necessary to provide the
proposed telecommunications setvices, sufficient to accommodate the antennas of Omnipoint
Communications, Inc. and other entities, both public and private, but such tower shall not
exceed a height of 110 feet above ground level.

2. The Certificate Holder shall prepare a Development and Management (D&M) Plan for this
site in compliance with Sections 16-50j-75 through 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies. The D&M Plan shall be served on the Town of Manchester for
comment, and all parties and intervenors as listed in the service list, and submitted to and
approved by the Council prior to the commencement of facility construction and shall
include: '

a) a final site plan(s) of site development to include specifications for the tower, tower
foundation, antennas, equipment compound, radio” equipment, access road, utility
line, and landscaping; and

b) construction plans for site clearing, grading, landscaping, water drainage, and erosion
and sedimentation controls consistent with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil
Frosion and Sediment Control, as amended.
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The Certificate Holder shall, prior to the commencement of operation, provide the Council
worst-case modeling of the electromagnetic radio frequency power density of all proposed
entities’ antennas at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with
Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No.
65, August 1997. The Certificate Holder shall ensure a recalculated report of the
electromagnetic radio frequency power density be submitied to the Council if and when
circumstances in operation cause a change in power density above the levels calculated and
provided pursuant to this Decision and Order.

Upon the establishment of any new State or federal radio frequency standards applicable to
frequencies of this facility, the facility granted herein shall be brought into compliance with
such standards.

The Certificate Holder shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed
tower for fair consideration, or shall provide any requesting eniity with specific legal,
technical, environmental, or economic reasons precluding such tower sharing.

The Certificate Holder shall provide reasonable space on the tower for no compensation for
any Town of Manchester public safety services (police, fire and medical services), provided
such use can be accommodated and is compatible with the structural integrity of the tower.

Unless otherwise approved by the Council; if the facility authorized herein is not fully
constructed and providing wireless services within eighteen months from the date of the
mailing of the Council’s Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order (collectively
called “Final Decision™), this Decision and Order shall be void, and the Certificate Holder
shall dismantle the tower and remove all associated equipment or reapply for any continued
or new use to the Council before any such use is made. The time between the filing and

‘reselution of any appeals of the Council’s Final Decision shall not be counted in calculating

this deadline.

Any request for extension of the time period referred to in Condition 7 shall be filed with the
Council not later than 60 days prior to the expiration date of this Certificate and shall be

- served on all parties and intervenors, as listed in the service list, and the Town of Manchester.

10.

1.

Any proposed modifications to this Decision and Order shall likewise be so served.

If the facility ceases to provide wireless services for a period of one year, this Decision and
Order shall be void, and the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all
associated equipment or reapply for any continued or new use to the Council before any such
use is made.

The Certificate Holder shall remove any nonfunctioning antenna, and associated antenna
mounting equipment, within 60 days of the date the antenna ceased to function.

In accordance with Section 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the
Certificate Holder shall provide the Council with written notice two weeks prior to the
commencement of site construction activities. In addition, the Certificate Holder shall
provide the Council with written notice of the completion of site construction and the
commencement of site operation.
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Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p, the Council hereby directs that a copy of the Findings of
Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order be served on each person listed below, and notice of
issuance shall be published in the Hartford Courant and the Manchester Journal-Inquirer.

By this Decision and Order, the Council disposes of the léga] rights, duties, and privileges of each
party named or admitted to the proceeding in accordance w1th Section 16-50j-17 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

The parties and intervenors to this proceeding are:

APPLICANT ITS REPRESENTATIVE
Optasite Towers LLC Julie Kohler, Esq.
One Research Drive, Suite 200C Carric L. Larson, Esq.
Westborough, MA 01581 , Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. Bridgeport, CT (06604

100 Filley Street
Bloomtfield, CT 06002

PARTY

Laurie Morrone





CERTIFICATION

The undersigned members of the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby certify that they
have heard this case, or read the record thereof, in DOCKET NO. 351 - Optasite Towers LL.C
and Omnipoint Communications, Inc. application for a Certificate of Environmental

- Compatibility and Public Need for the construction, maintenance and operation of a
telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street, Manchester, Connecticut, and voted as
follows to approve the proposed telecommunications facility located at 93 Lake Street,
Manchester, Connecticut.

Council Members. Vote Cast

amelF aruso Chan’man

C’: /M Vos

Yes

Colin C. Tait, Vice Chairman

Yes
N Yes
Commissioner Gma McCarthy
Designee: Brian Golembiewski
Abstain
Philip T. Ashton
Yes
Yes
Yes

Dr : arbara Currler Bell |

é?;é%ﬂ”’/ # / i/ ,,{f(/j‘fw/

FA ' | Yes
Edward S. Wilensky

Dated at New Britain, Connecticut, May 8, 2008.

GADOCKETS\S \A5 LCERTPKG DOC





STATE OF CONNECTICUT )
ss. New Britain, Connecticut
COUNTY OF HARTFORD )

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Findings of Fact, Opinion,

and Decision and Order issued by the Connecticut Siting Council, State of Connecticut.

. / :. /

S. Derek Phelps
Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council

I certify that a copy of the Findings of Fact, Opinion, and Decision and Order in Docket No.
351 has been forwarded by Certified First Class Return Receipt Requested mail on May 13,
2008, to all parties and intervenors of record as listed on the attached service list, dated February

4,2008.

ATTEST:
Carriann Mulcahy
Secretary 11

Connecticut Siting Council

GADOCKETSI5 N331CERTPKG.DOC





Date: February 4, 2008

Docket No. 351
Page 1 of 1

LIST OF PARTIES AND INTERVENORS
SERVICE LIST

Status Granted

Status Holder
{name, address & phone number)

Representative
(name, address & phoxe number)

1/29/08)

Laurie.norrone@arborsct.com

Applicant Optasite Towers LLC and Julie Kohler, Esq.
Omnipoint Communications, Inc. Carrie Larson, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604
P-203-368-0211
F-203-394-9901
ikohler@cohenandwolf.com
clarsonf@cohenandwolf.com
Laurie Morrone
119 Lake Street
Party Manchester, CT 06042
(Approved 860-649-0703
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WIRELESS

Tuesday, October 30, 2018

Connecticut Siting Council
Executive Director / Staff Attorney
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Notice of Exempt Modification — 93 Lake St, Manchester, CT, 06042 — SITE ID: CT52XC027

To Whom It May Concern:

e SAC Wireless, on behalf of Sprint, is requesting the necessary approvals from Connecticut Siting
Council (CSC) our scope of work for an existing Sprint facility located at 93 Lake St, Manchester,
CT, 06042. Scope of work is as follows:

o Sprint is proposing to install fiber at the telecommunication facility located at the above
address.

o No tower work will be performed; only ground work. Therefore, no structural analysis or
RF analysis required

o Siteis located at the coordinates (Lat/Long): 41.78920000, -72.48220000

o The underlying property owner of the site is Alan Rosetto.

e RF Engineers have determined this minor modification is required to help increase the network
for the residents and the workforce within the local jurisdiction by offering faster data transfer
speeds, fewer dropped calls and higher capacity.

e (CSC, please e-mail me any receipts for application fees and/or fees due after plan review, prior
to permit issuance. If any questions or concerns arise, please contact me at 312-895-4977 x
8532.

e We greatly appreciate your help with this proposed Sprint facility upgrade.

CC:
Jay Moran James Davis Greg Smith Alen Rossetto
Mayor of Manchester Zoning Enforcement Chief Building Official 23 Longview Dr
149 Strawberry Lane Officer 494 Main Street Lancaster NH 03584
Manchester, CT 06040 494 Main Street Manchester, CT 06045

Manchester, CT 06045

Best Regards,

Anthony Urbina | Zoning & Permitting Specialist| C: (312) 895-4977 ext. 8532
SAC Wireless, 540 W. Madison, 9t Floor, Chicago, IL 60661

540 W. Madison, 9" Floor, Chicago, IL 60661 847.944.1600 847.991.5707



http://www.sacw.com/



WIRELESS

anthony.urbina@sacw.com | www.sacw.com

540 W. Madison, 9" Floor, Chicago, IL 60661 | 847.944.1600 847.991.5707



http://www.sacw.com/

mailto:anthony.urbina@sacw.com

http://www.sacw.com/
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION E FiES | BELIVERY
A. Signature

8 Complete kems 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse X
so that we can return the card to vou.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.
1. Arficle Addressed te: D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [l Yes

\B A .P.Q&@x)k 0 If YES, enter defivery addréss below: [ No
23 LongView v
Lancaster, NH, 03534

O Agent
[ Addressee

B. Recelved by (Printed Nams) . C. Date of Delivery

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
O Aduit Sighature [ Registered Maii™
C1 Aduit Signeture Restricted’Delivery [ Registered Mail Restrictad
0 Certified Mall® Delivery
9590 9402 4051 8079 0510 22 D) Cortified Mail Restricted Delivery T Return Receipt for
=1

O Collect on Delivery Ui

LI Collect o Delivery Restricted Delivery L1 Signatura Gonfirmation™
e O Sighature Confirmation
Restricted Dslivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service labef)
7018 0OkL&O 0000 E37L 540L7 Restricted Dalivery
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m.m.ZU.mw“ COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. A. Signature

B Print your name and address on the reverse X T Agent
so that we can return the card to you. O Addresses
B. Received by (Prinfed Name) C. Date of Delivery

B Attach this card o the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.
1. Article Addressed to: D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes

,.M.z _Cf.r.u,.ﬂ @\ If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
149 Straledy L
Mancecder, (T oLO“o

) . y 3. Service Type 1 Priotity Mail Express®
3 Adult Signature [ Registered Mail™
; O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 1 Registered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery
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AUGMENT ID:

SPRINT SITE CASCADE:
SPRINT SITE NAME:

SITE TYPE:

LANDLORD SITE ID:

Sprint

CT-HFDOO39F17.1

CT13529

CT52XC027
MANCHESTER

MONOPOLE

SITE ADDRESS: 93 LAKE STREET

SPRINT CLEARWIRE MW-TO-LIT FIBER

MANCHESTER, CT 06042

COUNTY:
JURISDICTION:

HARTFORD
TOWN OF MANCHESTER

Sprint

N
-/

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60661

O

WIRELESS

PROJECT INFORMATION

DRAWING INDEX

SITE LOCATION MAP

FULLERTON

1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
TEL: 847-908-8400
COA# PEC.0001444
www.FullertonEngineering.com

SPRINT SITE CASCADE
SPRINT SITE NAME
LANDLORD SITE ID

SITE ADDRESS:

COUNTY:

MAP /PARCEL #

LATITUDE:

LONGITUDE:

LAT/LONG TYPE:

GROUND ELEV. (A.M.S.L.):
CURRENT ZONING:
JURISDICTION:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

A.D.A. COMPLIANCE

TOWER OWNER:

CARRIER /APPLICANT:

ELECTRIC PROVIDER:

FIBER PROVIDER:

PROPOSED USE:

CT52XC027
MANCHESTER
CT13529

93 LAKE STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06042

HARTFORD

333000093A

41" 47" 20.70”

72° 28 55.50"

NAD83

475

RURAL RESIDENCE

TOWN OF MANCHESTER
u

-8B

FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR
HUMAN HABITATION

SBA COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION

900 CUMMINGS CENTER
SUITE 204U

BEVERLY, MA 01915-6181

SPRINT
6391 SPRINT PARKWAY
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66251-2650

CONNECTICUT LIGHT & POWER
HARTFORD, CT 06141
PHONE: (800)286—2000

COX

TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

T—1 TITLE SHEET
AAV—1 CLEARWIRE MW—TO-LIT FIBER SITE PLANS

AAV—2 CLEARWIRE MW—TO-LIT FIBER EQUIPMENT DETAILS
AAV—3 CLEARWIRE MW—TO-LIT FIBER EQUIPMENT DETAILS
AAV—4 SITE PHOTOS

2.ROAD NAME CHANGES TO BRAINARD RD

3.TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR US-5 N / CT-15 N

4.KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO CT-15 N

5.KEEP STRAIGHT ONTO I-84 E / US—6 E

6.TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR |-384 E

7.AT EXIT 5, TAKE RAMP RIGHT FOR CT-85 TOWARD
BOLTON / COLCHESTER

8.TURN LEFT ONTO CT-85 / BOLTON CENTER RD
9.TURN LEFT ONTO US—6 / US—44 / BOSTON TPKE
10.TURN RIGHT ONTO LAKE ST

11.ARRIVE AT LAKE ST

THE LAST INTERSECTION IS US—6 / US—44 / MIDDLE
TPKE E

IF YOU REACH CIDER MILL RD, YOU'VE GONE TOO FAR

*

DRIVING DIRECTIONS FROM HARTFORD—BRAINARD AIRPORT: |REV] DATE DESCRIPTION BY
A 8/30/18 90% REVIEW MA
1.DEPART MAXIM RD TOWARD BRAINARD RD 0 [9/20/18 FINAL PR

hurct

= Middie Turnpike & MNe
*W Bo/yp,
on Rd

NO SCALE

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND CONTROL, AND TO THE BEST
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

SCOPE OF WORK

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND STANDARDS

PROJECT CONSULTANTS

SAC CONTACTS:

SPRINT CONTACT:

ENGINEER /ARCHITECT:
ADDRESS:

CONTACT:
PHONE:
EMAIL:

SAC WIRELESS

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60661

ERIC LEE (815) 793-0730
eric.lee@sacw.com

ARRIN ARENSMAN
(913) 481-7344
arrin.arensman@sprint.com

FULLERTON ENGINEERING

1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
POLINA KOSEVA

(847) 908-8476
pkoseva@fullertonengineering.com

THE HEAVY SCOPE OF WORK:CONSISTS OF:
SPRINT:

1.
2.
3.

4.

INSTALL NEW H—FRAME BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET.

INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H-FRAME.

INSTALL £10" OF (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE
CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H-FRAME.

INSTALL +£40° OF NEW 3” CONDUIT WITH (2) 1”7 INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW
PURCELL BOX TO PMMP.

PMMP IS A NEW VAULT OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE COMMUNITY
TELCO BOX AT COORDINATES: 41°43'14.17°N 72°39°37.77"W

SPRINT TO INSTALL +/-10" OF NEW FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS
FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW
H—FRAME

FIBER VENDOR:

1.
2.
3.

INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.

INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.

INSTALL £40" OF NEW FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT WITH (2) 17
INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIAL WITH THE EXCEPTION OF SPRINT
SUPPLIED MATERIAL.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR, UNLESS STATED
OTHERWISE.

NOTE: DRAWING SCALES ARE FOR 11"x17” SHEETS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE
FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE
CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES.

e 2016 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
e 2014 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH CONNECTICUT AMENDMENTS

SITE NAME

MANCHESTER

SITE NUMBER:

CT52XC027

GENERAL ABBREVIATIONS
Fv FIBER VENDOR
DFV DARK FIBER VENDER
MMP MEET ME POINT
NID NETWORK INTERFACE DEVICE
MMBTS MULTI MODAL BASE TRANSMISSION STATIO
—1 AGL ABOVE GRADE LEVEL
CALL BEFORE YOU DIG: | 5BPROX  APPROXIMATE
811 OR BLDG BUILDING
1-800—-922-4455 CENTERLINE
CONDUIT
FOOT(FEET)
FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN ELEVATION
HABITATION. EQUIPMENT
ADA ACCESS REQUIREMENTS ARE NOT EXISTING

NOT TO SCALE

POWER PROTECTION CABINET
TELCO

RIGHT OF WAY

REQUIRED.
THIS FACILITY DOES NOT REQUIRE POTABLE
WATER AND WILL NOT PRODUCE ANY SEWAGE

SITE ADDRESS

93 LAKE STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06042

SHEET TITLE

TITLE SHEET

SHEET NUMBER

T-1

PROJECT# 2018.0203.0308






PROJECT SCOPE (HEAVY SCOPE):
SPRINT:
1. INSTALL NEW H—FRAME BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET. R
2. INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME.
3. INSTALL +10° OF (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME. p r] n
4. SPRINT TO INSTALL +£10° OF NEW FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON
L ISTING NEW H—FRAME
TRAE AREA PMMP IS A NEW VAULT 5. INSTALL +40° OF NEW 3” CONDUIT WITH (2) 1" INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP.
/ OPPOSING THE GATE 6. PMMP IS A NEW VAULT OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE COMMUNITY TELCO BOX AT COORDINATES: 41°43'14.17"N 72°39'37.77"W
SPRINT TO INSTALL +40' OF NEW ?ELH(':"(')DBB";(E ACTOMMUN'TY FIBER VENDOR: "\m
3" CONDUIT WITH (2) 1” COORDINATES: 1. INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.
INNER-DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL UK Lo 2. INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW PURCELL BOX.
BOX TO PMMP 41°4314.17°N 3. INSTALL £40' OF NEW FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT WITH (2) 1" INNER—DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP. | N I
72°39°'37.77°W SITE NOTES:
FV TO INSTALL 40’ OF NEW WIRELESS
FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT 1. SITE INFORMATION WAS PREPARED USING EXISTING DOCUMENTATION AND /OR SITE MEASUREMENTS AND SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED 540 W. MADISON ST. 9TH FLOOR
WITH (2) 1” INNER-DUCTS FROM AS AN ACCURATE BOUNDARY SURVEY. “CHICASD, T 60861
NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP
2. THIS SITE PLAN WAS PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE EASEMENTS AND
N FULLERTON
3. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A UTILITY "ONE CALL” TO LOCATE ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
EXISTING EXISTING RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING A PRIVATE UTILITY LOCATE IF NEEDED TO DETERMINE THE UNDERGROUND STRUCTURES ON PRIVATE
oA L gi’*@gm@égg PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS DO NOT DEPICT ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES IN THE PROJECT AREA. 1100 E. WOODFELD ROAD. SUITE 50
CABINET ON o s T P 4. LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINATES ASSOCIATED WITH PROPOSED EQUIPMENT/INFRASTRUCTURE WERE BASED UPON GOOGLE EARTH O o D RO, ST 500
CONCRETE D AND WERE NOT FIELD VERIFIED FOR PRECISION. THE EXACT LOCATION OF PROPOSED EQUIPMENT/INFRASTRUCTURE SHALL BE FIELD TEL: 8479088400
PAD Il VERIFIED WITH SPRINT, SAC AND/OR FV. COA# PEC.0001444
3 9 www.FullertonEngineering.com
P ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:
REV DATE DESCRIPTION BY
EXISTING EXISTING SPRINT R&R: A [8/30/18 90% REVIEW MA
o TELCO BOX uTILITY 1. SPRINT TO PERFORM ALL NEW CONDUIT INSTALLATIONS FROM THE MMP TO THE PPC AND FROM PPC TO MMBTS. 05720718 AL =
—tH € METER 2. SPRINT TO PROVIDE ITS TELCO CABINET TO FV FOR THE PROPOSED NID IF SPACE ALLOWS.
3. SPRINT TO PROVIDE POWER TO FV NID.
EXISTING ICE FIBER VENDOR R&R:
BRIDGE 1. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY NEW CONDUIT INSTALLATION, FIBER WORK OR MMP CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED FROM THE ROW TO
THE MMP. | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
2. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING FIBER FROM MMP TO NID. PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
ESTING 3. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING FIBER FROM NID TO MMBTS. SOF WY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITPI
MONOPOLE 4. FIBER VENDOR RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALL OF NID WHETHER IT BE IN THE TELCO CABINET OR ELSEWHERE. NID TO BE INSTALLED IN THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
TELCO CABINET UNLESS SPACE IS UNAVAILABLE AND THEREFORE SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
_ \\,\\"”"-'.r“
GENERAL NOTES SCALE: N.TS.| 2
EXISTING ICE
BRIDGE
EXISTING
ACCESS
GATE
EXISTING
EXISTING CLEARWIRE
EQUIPMENT CABINET ON 7/, TONAL &
ON CONCRETE CONCRETE T
~ PAD
PAD EXISTING SITE NAME
GRA\/EL/
SITE NUMBER:
SPRINT TO INSTALL
SPRINT TO INSTALL +10° OF NEW NEW H—FRAME BEHIND
FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2” CONDUITS EXISTING CLEARWIRE CT52XC027
FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET CABINET
TO NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW
H—FRAME /z SITE ADDRESS
, * 93 LAKE STREET
SPRINT TO INSTALL +10° OF (2) (o MANGHESTER. CT 06042
EE‘ZTN‘NSNK NEW 2” CONDUITS FROM EXISTING € '
- FENCE CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW /
EXISTING PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME o*
TREE AREA <\
/ SHEET TITLE
FV TO INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW -
PURGELL BOX : : CLEARWIRE
FV TO INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW MW-TO-LIT FIBER
PURCELL BOX SITE PLANS
SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX SHEET NUMBER
ON NEW H—FRAME
DETAILED SITE PLAN scALE 1”7 = 10'-0"| 1 | EQUIPMENT PLAN SCALE: 3/8" = 1'-0"| 3

PROJECT# 2018.0203.0308





[— -
PURCELL BOX ARV ND
T ; —
Y
NEW H—FRAME
AAV
FDP
IN-LINE FUSE —
(5, 7.5, OR 10 AMP) /) ‘
— 4 —
|
:l‘ N |
|

NOTES:

1. SPRINT TO INSTALL ALL NEW CONDUIT FOR
PROJECT

2. FIBER VENDOR TO INSTALL ALL NEW FIBER
THROUGH EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONDUIT

GROUNDING RIDE

POWER FIBER GROUND ——
| PDU,/BREAKER |
|
“ BTS CABINET
\
|
[
\
17,
¥ — — >l
MMP
Lz' CcoNDUIT o
\Ls' CONDUIT

6", SEE SITE PLAN

NEW POST

1/2"¢ U—BOLT
(TYP OF 6)

/—P1 000 UNISTUT

o ]
© | _—PIPE CAP
Aﬁ
o
o
= NEW
z PURCELL
— BOX
[72]
2
2
(=]
<
Aﬁ
+H
~

(TYP OF 3)

CONCRETE PAD

Sprint

N
vy

540 W. MADISON ST., 9TH FLOOR
CHICAGO, IL 60661

O

WIRELESS

FULLERTON

1100 E. WOODFIELD ROAD, SUITE 500
SCHAUMBURG, ILLINOIS 60173
TEL: 847-908-8400
COA# PEC.0001444
www.FullertonEngineering.com

REV[  DATE DESCRIPTION BY
A 18/30/18 90% REVIEW MA
019/20/18 FINAL PK

PLUMBING DIAGRAM

SCALE: N.TS. | 1

H-FRAME DETAIL

SCALE: N.TS.| 2

(2) 2.5"® KNOCKOUT 24.4”
ON CABINET BACK
E ; E E Sover
Lp) Lp) M
. (- |
24.0° (1) 2.5"¢ KNOCKOUT
FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEWS
24.0"
20.5"
= Y
AC PORT <
N
7—?/7,
/ /
// J/
¢« 7
PLAN VIEW

FINISHED GRADE, OR
GROUND COVER
MATCH SLOPE AND
THICKNESS OF

6” WIDE WARNING
TAPE TO RUN THE
ENTIRE LENGTH OF

TRENCH 8" TO 10"

EXISTING BELOW GRADE
—~ s
zZX| ¥ 5~ — COMPACTED
s BACKFILL WITH
N SATISFACTORY
h ) NATIVE OR IMPORTED
" SOIL TO 95%
EBRFA D cLEAN
FILL
” COMPACTED CLEAN
NEW 3” SCH 40 PVC FILL BED

CONDUIT (2) 1"
INNER-DUCTS W/
TRACER WIRE

(#12 AWG STRANDED
W,/ ORANGE JACKET)
FOR FIBER WITHIN
PRIVATE PARCEL TO
SPRINT PPC CABINET

UNDISTURBED SOIL

FIBER TRENCH DETAIL

(TO EQUIPMENT PAD/SOURCE)

NOT TO SCALE

UTILITY TRENCH NOTES:

1.

2.

CONDUIT SIZE, TYPE, QUANTITY, AND SEPARATION
DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED WITH LOCAL UTILITY.

ALL UTILITY TRENCHES WITHIN THE FENCED COMPOUND
OR UNDER ANY PORTION OF A GRAVEL DRIVE AND/OR
ROADWAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH COMPACTED
AGGREGATE.

ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 3/16”
POLYPROPYLENE ROPE (PULL STRING) OR MULE TAPE
SUITABLE FOR PULLING CABLE THROUGH DUCT.

ALL CONDUITS THAT ARE TO BE USED FOR FIBER/ALARM
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A TRACER WRE (#12 AWG
STRANDED W/ ORANGE JACKET).

ALL CONDUITS SHALL BE CLEAN INSIDE WITH NO DIRT OR
ANY OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS.

ALL BENDS MUST SWEEP 36" RADIUS AND MAXIMUM OF
3 SWEEPS. ANY ADDITIONAL SWEEPS MUST BE APPROVED
BY THE UTILITY COMPANY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND FOLLOW THE
UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS FOR INSTALLATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES
WITHIN THE COMPOUND AND INSTALL PULL BOXES WHERE
NEEDED TO AVOID ANY EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR
MUST EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN TRENCHING AND
HAND DIG AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES AS REQUIRED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES

WITHIN THE COMPOUND AND INSTALL PULLBOXES WHERE
NEEDED TO AVOID ANY EXISTING UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR
MUST EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN TRENCHING AND
HAND DIG AROUND EXISTING UTILITIES AS REQUIRED.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DRAWINGS WERE
PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND CONTROL, AND TO THE BEST
OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES.

\\\\\Iln’.',r“

ONAL
'('l"-’.l|||||'.1"

SITE NAME

MANCHESTER

SITE NUMBER:

CT52XC027

SITE ADDRESS

93 LAKE STREET
MANCHESTER, CT 06042

SHEET TITLE

CLEARWIRE
MW-TO-LIT FIBER
EQUIPMENT DETAILS

PURCELL TELCO BOX SPECS

SCALE: 3/8” = 1-0"| 3

TRENCH DETAIL

SCALE: N.TS.| 4

SHEET NUMBER

AAV-2

PROJECT# 2018.0203.0308





SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW H—FRAME
BEHIND EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET

EXISTING
CLEARWIRE
CABINET

T/GRADE

FV TO INSTALL NEW NID INSIDE NEW
PURCELL BOX

FV TO INSTALL NEW FDP INSIDE NEW
PURCELL BOX

SPRINT TO INSTALL NEW PURCELL BOX ON
NEW H—FRAME

PMMP IS A NEW VAULT
OPPOSING THE GATE BEHIND THE
COMMUNITY TELCO BOX AT
COORDINATES: 4143°14.17"N

ELEV. = 0'-0" AGL (I

72°39°37.77"W

SPRINT TO INSTALL +10° OF NEW
FIBER WITHIN (2) NEW 2" CONDUITS
FROM EXISTING CLEARWIRE CABINET TO
NEW PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME

SPRINT TO INSTALL +10° OF (2)
NEW 2 CONDUITS FROM EXISTING
CLEARWIRE CABINET TO NEW
PURCELL BOX ON NEW H—FRAME

FV TO INSTALL +40° OF NEW
FIBER WITHIN NEW 3" CONDUIT

WITH (2) 1” INNER—DUCTS FROM
NEW PURCELL BOX TO PMMP

SPRINT TO INSTALL +40° OF NEW
3” CONDUIT WMITH (2) 1~
INNER—DUCTS FROM NEW PURCELL
BOX TO PMMP
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SITE OVERVIEW

NEW MMP

SCALE: N.T.S.

PROPOSED MMP SCALE: N.T.S.
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SITE NAME
PROPOSED CONDUIT PATH SCALE: N.T.S. PROPOSED CONDUIT PATH SCALE: N.T.S. CLEARWIRE CABINET SCALE: N.T.S. MANCHESTER
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